# CAPITOL PRESERVATION COMMITTEE

#### **Request for Proposals**

CPC 17.164: North Office Building Restoration of Suite 104. A general description includes: cleaning and repair of travertine wall panels; cleaning, spot repair and sealing of marble floor and thresholds; cleaning and polishing of existing marble base; construction of new plaster coffered ceiling; construction of new fabric covered ornamental ceiling; stripping and refinishing of bronze grilles; provision of new bronze grilles; provision and installation of recessed floor closer and new pivot hinges; cleaning of bronze windows and balcony doors (interior and exterior); stripping, repair and refinishing of full height wood wall paneling, HVAC enclosures, wood door, frames, trim, wainscot, cap assemblies and paneled ceiling; repair and refinishing of wood flooring, decorative painting and finishing; reconstruction of three existing historic chandeliers; and rewiring of existing historic light fixtures with new brass sockets to fit an "A" style lamp.

A \$100 deposit is required for issuance of project documents. The issue date of the request for proposals will be on September 18, 2017. A mandatory preproposal conference and walk through will be held on September 26, 2017, at 10 a.m. in Room 630, Main Capitol Building, Harrisburg, PA. The proposal receipt date is October 17, 2017, at 2 p.m. Project documents may be obtained in Room 630, Main Capitol Building, Harrisburg, PA or by contacting Tara Pyle at (717) 783-6484.

DAVID L. CRAIG,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1449. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

# **DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES**

#### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P.L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of May 15, 1933 (P.L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P.L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending August 22, 2017.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Branch Applications**

#### **De Novo Branches**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action			
8-16-2017	First Citizens Community Bank Mansfield Tioga County	2403 Main Street Narvon Lancaster County	Filed			

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

#### **Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
8-17-2017	TruMark Financial Credit Union Fort Washington Montgomery County Application for approval to merge Philadelphia Mint Federal Credit Union, Philadelphia, with and into TruMark Financial Credit Union, Fort Washington.	Approved
	with and into frumark Financial Credit Chion, Fort washington.	

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1450. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council Meeting

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a meeting on Wednesday, September 20, 2017, at 9 a.m. at Penn Scenic View, Laurel Hill State Park, 118 Scenic View Lane, Rockwood, PA 15557. Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Gretchen Leslie at (717) 772-9084. Persons who wish to participate during the public comment section are encouraged to submit their comments in writing to Gretchen Leslie, Advisor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Katie Woodbury directly at (717) 783-5878 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1451. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

# APPLICATIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I Section II Section III Section IV Section V Section VI Section VI	NPDES NPDES WQM NPDES NPDES NPDES NPDES	Renewals New or Amendment Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater MS4 Individual Permit MS4 Permit Waiver Individual Permit Stormwater Construction NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits
	111 2 20	

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### **I. NPDES Renewal Applications**

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0091634 (Sewage)	Rensselaerville Institution STP PO Box 2031 Uniontown, PA 15401-1631	Fayette County North Union Township	Unnamed Tributary to Redstone Creek (19-C)	Yes
PA0092550 (Sewage)	Bradys Bend STP 697 State Route 68 East Brady, PA 16028-2817	Armstrong County Bradys Bend Township	Sugar Creek (17-C)	Yes
PA0217964 (Sewage)	K Vays STP 2271 Mars Hill Road Irwin, PA 15642-4972	Westmoreland County Sewickley Township	Unnamed Tributary of Little Sewickley Creek (19-D)	Yes
PA0029840 (Sewage)	Armsdale STP PO Box 776 Kittanning, PA 16201-0776	Armstrong County Rayburn Township	Unnamed Tributary to Cowanshannock Creek (17-E)	Yes

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511. EPA Waived NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name Address (Watershed No.) Y/N?(Type) Municipality PAS232212 **Piramal Critical Care** Northampton County Unnamed Tributary to Yes 3950 Schelden Circle Hanover Township (Stormwater) Monocacy Creek Bethlehem, PA 18017 (2-C)Minersville Borough Municipal PA0063894 Schuylkill County Dyer Run Yes (Industrial) Authority WTP Cass Township (3-A)2 E Sunbury Street Minersville, PA 17954-1719 PAS232207 Gellner Industrial, LLC Schuylkill County Unnamed Tributary of Yes (Storm Water) PO Box 208 Rush Township Nesquehoning Creek Tamaqua, PA 18252-0208 (2-B)

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed No.)	Y/N?
PA0112631 (Sewage)	Wargo SRSTP 1746 Old Reading Road Catawissa, PA 17820-8058	Columbia County Roaring Creek Township	Unnamed Tributary to Roaring Creek (5-E)	Yes

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0030104 (Sewage)	Frenchcreek Township WWTP 4507 Georgetown Road Franklin, PA 16323	Venango County Polk Borough	Little Sandy Creek (16-G)	Yes
PA0263834 (Sewage)	Lake Lucy STP 698 Lake Lucy Road Tionesta, PA 16353	Clarion County Washington Township	East Branch Hemlock Creek (16-E)	Yes
PA0103926 (Industrial)	Component Intertech 2426 Perry Highway Hadley, PA 16130-2924	Mercer County Perry Township	Unnamed Tributary to Little Shenango River (20-A)	Yes

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0022608 (Industrial)	Molded Fiber Glass Tray 6175 U.S. Highway 6 Linesville, PA 16424-5921	Crawford County Pine Township	Unnamed Tributary to the Shenango River (20-A)	Yes
PA0033031 (Industrial)	Pymatuning State Park Tuttle Campground WTP North Lake Road Epsyville, PA 16424	Crawford County North Shenango Township	Shenango River (Pymatuning Reservoir) (20-A)	Yes

# II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

**PA0041220**, Sewage, SIC Code 7011, **Hershey Conewago Recreaground LLC**, PO Box 449, Hershey, PA 17033-0449. Facility Name: Hershey Conewago Recreaground Motel & Campground. This existing facility is located in Conewago Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Conewago Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.048 MGD.-Limits.

	Mass Un	its (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.4	XXX	1.4
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0	XXX	30
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	10
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (lbs)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Other Annual Final Effluent	XXX	292.1 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0086185**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Washington Township Sewer Authority Dauphin County**, 185 Manors Road, Elizabethville, PA 17023-8733. Facility Name: Washington Township Loyalton STP. This existing facility is located in Washington Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Wiconisco Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 6-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.05 MGD.—Limits.

1 1	Maga Uni	Mass Units (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0 Max	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> ) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX 10.4	XXX 16.6	Report XXX	XXX 25	XXX 40	XXX 50
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	12.5	18.7	XXX	30	45	60
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)		·				
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report Aug Ortly	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Solids Management and Requirement to develop SOP for UV operation and maintenance.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0266566**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Jackson Township Sewer Authority**, 439 Roths Church Road, Spring Grove, PA 17362. Facility Name: Jackson Township WWTP. This proposed facility is located in Jackson Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Codorus Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.8 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	146	233	XXX	22.0	35.0	44
BOD <sub>5</sub>						
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids		v				
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	200	300	XXX	30.0	45.0	XXX

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ultraviolet light intensity (µw/cm <sup>2</sup> ) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 Total Phosphorus	$\begin{array}{c} 160 \\ 53 \\ 13 \end{array}$	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 24.0\\ 8.0\\ 2.0\end{array}$	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 16 4.0

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration $(mg/l)$			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Net Total Nitrogen - Interim	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Net Total Phosphorus - Interim	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Net Total Nitrogen - Final	Report	10,958	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Net Total Phosphorus - Final	Report	1,461	XXX	XXX	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0020320**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Lititz Sewer Authority**, 50 Lititz Run Road, Lititz, PA 17543-8503. Facility Name: Lititz Sewer Authority WWTP. This existing facility is located in Warwick Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Lititz Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 3.85 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0 Max	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	480	720	XXX	15.0	22.5 Wkly Avg	30
May 1 - Oct 31	320	480	XXX	10.0	15.0 Wkly Avg	20
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )						
Raw Šewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	960	1,445	XXX	30.0	45.0 Wkly Avg	60
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm <sup>2</sup> )	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen			-			
Nov 1 - Apr 30	145	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9
May 1 - Oct 31	48	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
Total Phosphorus	64	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Sulfate, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bromide	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate	0.16	0.23	XXX	$0.\bar{0}05$	$0.0\bar{0}718$	XXX
		Daily Max				
Toxicity, Chronic—Ceriodaphnia	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.3	XXX	XXX
Reproduction (TUc)				Daily Max		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations $(mg/L)$		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

		1	Effluent Limitatio	ns	
	Mass Un	uits (lbs)	Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameter	Monthly	Annual	Monthly Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Net Total N	Report	70,319	XXX	XXX	XXX
Net Total P	Report	9,376	XXX	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chesapeake Bay nutrients requirements
- POTW pretreatment program implementation
- Solids management for non-lagoon system
- Whole Effluent Toxicity
- Requirements applicable to stormwater outfalls
- Chlorine optimization
- Notification of designation of responsible operator
- Hauled-in waste restriction
- TRC reporting

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, Telephone: 570.327.0530.

**PA0027049**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Williamsport Sanitary Authority**, 253 W 4th Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6113. Facility Name: West Plant. This existing facility is located in City of Williamsport, **Lycoming County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), West Branch Susquehanna River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 3.92 MGD.

Parameters	Mass ( Average Monthly	lb/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tion (mg/l) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Report	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 XXX
(Interim) (Final) CBOD <sub>5</sub>	XXX XXX 1,110	XXX XXX 1,765 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX XXX	$1.35 \\ 0.50 \\ 34$	XXX XXX 54 Wkly Avg	$4.41 \\ 1.63 \\ 68$
BOD <sub>5</sub> Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report 1,470	Report 2,190 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX	Report 45	XXX 67 Wkly Avg	XXX 90
Total Dissolved Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	Report 200	Report XXX	XXX 1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	Geo Mean 2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen Total Copper Sulfate Bromoform Chloride Bromide Chlorodibromomethane Dichlorobromomethane	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	XXX Report Report Report Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	XXX Report Report Report Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report 71,597 9,546		Report Report Report Report Report	

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

# III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications Under the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001)

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 0415402 A-1, Sewage, Center Township Sanitary Authority, 224 Center Grange Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001-1421.

This existing facility is located in Center Township, **Beaver County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Extension of existing force main along Frankfort Road for Shell State Rt 18 Project.

WQM Permit No. 0217200, Industrial, Springdale Borough Allegheny County, 325 School Street, Springdale, PA 15144.

This proposed facility is located in Springdale Borough, Allegheny County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

The Springdale Borough Water Treatment Plant is planning to replace their existing greensand filters with two new greensand filters. The new filters will be equipped with a combined air/water backwash system. The Borough is planning to construct two setting basins that will discharge the supernatant from the filter backwash water to the Allegheny River.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 5217405, Sewage, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc., 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

This proposed facility is located in Lackawaxen Township, Pike County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: WQM Permit to replace an existing comminutor with a grinding pump at the Masthope Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 2117405, Sewerage, Camp Hill Borough, 2145 Walnut Street, Camp Hill, PA 17011.

This proposed facility is located in Camp Hill Borough Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Pump Station Improvements.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 6183404 A-1, Sewage, Aqua Pennsylvania Inc., 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3402.

This existing facility is located in Salem Township, Clarion County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of tablet chlorinator/dechlorinator and coarse air bubble diffuser at Mariasville STP.

WQM Permit No. 2094402 A-1, Sewage, Meadville Area Sewer Authority Crawford County, 1320 Park Avenue, Meadville, PA 16335-3114.

This existing facility is located in Meadville City, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construct new pump station and force main.

WQM Permit No. WQG01611701, Sewage, Terry Duck, 1670 Horsecreek Road, Seneca, PA 16346-3214.

This proposed facility is located in Cranberry Township, Venango County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 1017405, Sewage, Dora Sefton, 211 Rachel Drive, Saxonburg, PA 16056.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAD460010	Johnson Development Associates, Inc. 535 Springfield Avenue Summit, NU 07901	Montgomery	Upper Merion Township	Unnamed Tributary to Schuylkill River MF-WWF
PAD150034	Lester M. Stoltzfus, Owner 1784 West Walnut Road Honey Brook, PA 19344	Chester	Honey Brook Township	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Brandywine Creek HQ-TSF

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Monroe County Conservation District, 8050 Running Valley Rd., Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0917.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD450026	Steve Parisi P.O. Box 655 Brodheadsville, PA 18360	Monroe	Polk Township	UNT to Pohopoco Creek (CWF, MF) Middle Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

Wayne County Conservation District, 648 Park Street, Honesdale, PA 18431.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD640007	PPL Electric Utilities 2 North 9th Street Allentown, PA 18101	Wayne	Honesdale Borough Texas Township Dyberry Township	Dyberry Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) Lackawaxen River (HQ-TSF, MF)

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Crawford, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD060005	AutoZone Development, LLC 123 South Front Street Memphis, TN 38103	Berks County	Maxatawny Township	Moselem Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAD360015	Eden Farms, LLC 1302 Lancaster Pike Quarryville, PA 17566	Lancaster County	Eden Township	Bowery Run (HQ-CWF)
PAD670007	Grace Baptist Church of York 3920 E. Prospect Road York, PA 17406	York County	Windsor Township	Kreutz Creek (WWF)
PAD670008	Glenview Alliance Church 10037 Susquehanna Trail S Glen Rock, PA 17327	York County	Springfield Township	UNT Sears Run (HQ-CWF)

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

Permit No.	Applicant & Address	County	Municipality	Stream Name
PAD630016	PennDOT 825 North Gallatin Avenue Uniontown, PA 15401	Washington County	South Strabane Township	Little Chartiers Creek (HQ-WWF)
PAD630017	Lane Construction Company 300 Bilmar Drive Suite 150 Pittsburgh, PA 15205	Washington County	South Strabane Township	Little Chartiers Creek (HQ-WWF)

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481. NPDES Receiving

Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Water / Ūse
PAD100003	Brady Township 141 West Liberty Road Slippery Rock, PA 16057	Butler County Conservation District 122 McCune Drive Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270	Brady Township	Muddy Creek HQ-CWF

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

#### **CAFO** Notices of Intent Received

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No. PAG124821, CAFO, Just-A-Mere Family Farm LLC, 3746 Mahantongo Creek Road, Dalmatia, PA 17017-7235.

This existing facility is located in Lower Mahanoy Township, Northumberland County.

Description of size and scope of existing operation/activity: The existing facility is comprised of three duck barns and two manure storages. These facilities house approximately 17,500 ducks, 18 beef cows, 18 beef calves, and 2 steer. There is a total of 116.64 AEUs.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary to Mahantango Creek, is in watershed 6-C and classified for: Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 100-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the state narrative water quality standards.

#### 5240

PAG-12 CAFOs

## STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

# PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### **APPLICATIONS**

#### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Laverne Rohrer 118 Bentz Mill Rd East Berlin, PA 17316	York	10	443.17	Turkey	NA	Renewal
Greg Kennard 1277 Bridgeton Road Airville, PA 17302	York	46.4	378.47	Broiler	NA	Renewal
Montour Farms Inc. 30 Greenleaf Dr. Bloomsburg, PA 17815	Montour	0	438.98	Poultry	NA	Renewal
Irwin Martin 231 Brosius Hill Road Mt. Pleasant Mills, PA 17853	Snyder	113.5	545.61	Turkeys & Beef	NA	NEW
Cleveland Pork 110 Center School Road Elysburg, PA 17824	Columbia	38.6	620.25	Swine	HQ-CWF	Renewal

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period. Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

SAFE D	RINKING WATER	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	
Applications Received Drinking Water Act	d Under the Pennsylvania Safe	Consulting Engineer	Mark S. Snyder, P.E. The York Water Company 130 East Market Street PO Box 15089 York, PA 17405-7089	
	ter Supply Management Program Street, Norristown, PA 19401.			
Permit No. 4617512,	, Public Water Supply.	Application Received:	8/15/2017	
Applicant <b>1097 State Street, L.P.</b> 1030 West Germantown Pike East Norritown, PA 19464		Description of Action	Installation of a permanent interconnect is proposed to enable the Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority (Authority)	
Township	West Pottsgrove		Municipal Authority (Authority) to purchase water as needed	
County	Montgomery		from the York Water Company	
Responsible Official	Joseph R. Gambone, Jr 1030 West Germantown Pike East Norritown, PA 19464		(Company). The agreement between the Authority and the Company permits the Authority to purchase up to 8 million	
Type of Facility	PWS		gallons per month, at a rate of	
Consulting Engineer	Frederick E. Ebert, P.E. Ebert Engineering, Inc. 492 Skippack Pike Suite 202 Skippack, PA 19474		no greater than 200 gallons per minute. In conjunction with this application, a transfer permit application has also been received requesting the transfer of permits approving operation of	
Application Received Date	August 3, 2017		water system facilities at the Eastern York School District	
Description of Action	Application for construction of a booster pump station and fire		from the Authority to the Company.	
suppression storage tank to convey water to the proposed state street development.		Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.		
~	-	Permit No. 0214527	<b>-A1,</b> Public Water Supply.	
Manager, 909 Elmertor	Safe Drinking Water Program Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.	Applicant	Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority	
Permit No. 3814505,			2200 Robinson Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15221	
Applicant	Annville-Cleona School District	[Township or Borough]	Penn Hills Township	
Municipality	Annville Township	<b>Responsible</b> Official	Nick Bianchi, Executive Director	
County	Lebanon		Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority	
Responsible Official	Jason C. Hill, Director of Building & Grounds		2200 Robinson Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15221	
	520 South White Oak Street Annville, PA 17003	Type of Facility	Water system	
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	Hatch Chester	
Consulting Engineer			1600 West Carson Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219	
Consulting Engineer	Harry E. Garman, P.E. Barry Isett & Associates, Inc. 85 South Route 100 Allentown, PA 18106	Application Received Date	August 7, 2017	
Application Returned:	8/17/2017	Description of Action	Conversion of the chlorination system from pressure to vacuum.	
Description of Action	Installation of a multi-media	MINO		
-	filter, softening system, GAC system and cartridge filter.		R AMENDMENT d Under the Pennsylvania Safe	
Permit No. 6717507 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	Drinking Water Act	t	
Applicant	The York Water Company		ater Supply Management Program ont Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-	
Municipality	Hellam Township	4745.		
County	York	Application No. 30	017510MA, Minor Amendment.	
Responsible Official	Mark S. Snyder, Engineering Manager	Applicant	Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority	

# Manager 130 East Market Street PO Box 15089 York, PA 17405-7089

1442 Jefferson Road PO Box 187 Jefferson, PA 15344

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

SAFE DRINKING WATER

[Township or Borough]	Center Township	[Township or Borough]	Lincoln Township
Responsible Official	Timothy Faddis, Manager Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority 1442 Jefferson Road PO Box 187	Responsible Official	Allan Hay, Authority Chairman Lincoln Township Municipal Authority PO Box 162 Sipesville, PA 15561
	Jefferson, PA 15344	Type of Facility	Water system
Type of Facility	Water system	Consulting Engineer	The EADS Group, Inc.
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 267 Blue Run Road		450 Aberdeen Drive Somerset, PA 15501
	Cheswick, PA 15024	Application Received Date	August 16, 2017
Application Received Date	August 10, 2017	Description of Action	Change from gas chlorination to liquid chlorination.
Description of Action	Installation of the Huffman meter vault.	Application No. 56	317507MA, Minor Amendment.
Application No. 3	017511MA, Minor Amendment.	Applicant	Somerset County General
Applicant	Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority 1442 Jefferson Road PO Box 187		Authority 300 North Center Avenue Suite 500 Somerset, PA 15501
	Jefferson, PA 15344	[Township or Borough]	Jenner Township
[Township or Borough]	Franklin Township	Responsible Official	Lladel Lichty, Chairperson Somerset County General
Responsible Official	Timothy Faddis, Manager Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority 1442 Jefferson Road		Authority 300 North Center Avenue Suite 500 Somerset, PA 15501
	PO Box 187	Type of Facility	Water system
Type of Facility	Jefferson, PA 15344 Water system	Consulting Engineer	Somerset Planning and
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 267 Blue Run Road		Engineering Services, LLC 222 West Main Street Suite 100 Somerset, PA 15501
	Cheswick, PA 15024	Application Received	August 17, 2017
Application Received Date	August 10, 2017	Date Description of Action	Rehabilitation of the clarifiers.
Description of Action	Installation of the Strosnider meter vault.	LAND R	ECYCLING AND
Application No. 20	617518MA, Minor Amendment.	ENVIRONME	NTAL REMEDIATION
Applicant	<b>Borough of Fairchance</b> 125 West Church Street Fairchance, PA 15436		ER ACT 2, 1995 REAMBLE 1
[Township or Borough]	Fairchance Borough		Notices of Intent to Remediate
Responsible Official	Neil Christopher, President Borough of Fairchance Council Borough of Fairchance	ronmental Remedi §§ 6026.101—6026.9	
	125 West Church Street Fairchance, PA 15436		the Land Recycling and Environ- Standards Act (act) (35 P.S.
Type of Facility	Water system		) require the Department to pub- nia Bulletin an acknowledgment
Consulting Engineer	J. Scott Bush Company, PC 369 Stone Church Road Grindstone, PA 15442	noting receipt of Noti acknowledgment of the Remediate is used to	ices of Intent to Remediate. An e receipt of a Notice of Intent to identify a site where a person
Application Received Date	August 14, 2017	of a regulated substance	n required to, respond to a release ce at a site. A person intending to
Description of Action	Replacement of filter media.		ndard, Statewide health standard, rd or intend to remediate a site as
Application No. 5	617506MA, Minor Amendment.	a special industrial are	ea shall file a Notice of Intent to
Applicant	<b>Lincoln Township Municipal</b> <b>Authority</b> PO Box 162 Sipesville, PA 15561	Remediate filed with description of the locat suspected contaminants	epartment. A Notice of Intent to the Department provides a brief ion of the site, a list of known or s at the site, the proposed remedia-
		tion measures for the	e site and a description of the

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

**Wisniewska Property**, 7109 Mountain Court, Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County**. LaBella Associates D.P.C., 1000 Dunham Drive, Suite B, Dunmore, PA 18512, on behalf of Agata Wisniewska, 45 Monahan Avenue, Staten Island, NY 10314, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Heating Oil was discovered in the soil during the process of removing an underground storage tank. The proposed future use of the property is for residential purposes. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Pocono Record* on August 9, 2017.

#### DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application for the Determination of Applicability Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash

Southwest Region: Bureau of Waste Management, Environmental Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

General Permit No. WMGR043. Atkinson Roll-Off and Sanitation, 289 Lairds Crossing Road, Worthington, PA 16262. An application was received for determination of applicability under General Permit No. WMGM043 for the processing and beneficial use of construction and demolition waste for recycling at the Atkinson Roll-Off and Sanitation Facility in West Franklin Township, Armstrong County. The application for was deemed to be administratively complete by the Southwest Regional Office on August 17, 2017.

# AIR QUALITY PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0041D: Eastern Shore Natural Gas Company— Daleville Compressor Station (604 Street Rd., Cochranville, PA 19330) for the construction, installation, and operation of a new natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion engine for a standby emergency generator at their facility in Londonderry Township, Chester County.

The facility is a State-Only, Synthetic Minor facility. The existing permit limits the emissions of nitrogen oxides  $(NO_x)$  and volatile organic compounds (VOC) from the facility to less than or equal to 24.9 tons per year on a 12-month rolling sum basis.

The provisions of this plan approval will subsequently be incorporated into a State Only Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450. The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping requirements and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Virendra Trivedi, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**06-05155A:** Martin Forestry Products, LLC (56 Wintersville Road, Richland, PA 17087) for the construction of a wood chip drying system at 523 Brown Road, Myerstown, PA 17067, located in Bethel Township, **Berks County**. The proposed facility will have a potential-to-emit (PTE) of 7 tpy of PM, 23 tpy of CO, 42 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub>, 48 tpy of VOC, 3 tpy of formaldehyde (a HAP) and 10 tpy

of total HAP. The facility will be a State Only facility. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

#### Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Virendra Trivedi, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

22-05029: Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Three Mile Island, 2625 River Road, Middletown, PA 17057) for operation of Three Mile Island Nuclear Station in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County**. The facility 2016 emissions were 2.57 tons of CO, 10.56 tons of NO<sub>x</sub>, 64.85 tons of PM, 0.06 ton of  $\mathrm{SO}_{\mathrm{x}}$ , 0.25 ton of VOC, and 0.25 ton of HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII-Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition, Internal Combustion Engines, and 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ-National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers Area Sources.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

19-00006: Big Heart Pet Brands, Inc. (6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) for renewal of the State Only operating permit for their Bloomsburg facility located in South Centre Township, Columbia County. The facility's sources include two (2) natural gas-fired boilers, two (2) # 2 fuel oil/natural gas-fired boilers, ten (10) natural gas-fired heaters, three (3) parts washers, meat scrap storage, wastewater treatment operation, three (3) storage tanks, bulk material handling system, gravy mixing operation, "A" & "C" line meat mixers, four (4) natural gas-fired dryer lines and three (3) diesel-fired emergency engines This facility has the potential to emit 60.95 tons of carbon monoxide, 68.61 tons of nitrogen oxides, 33.52 tons of particulate matter (including particulate matter less than 10 microns and particulate matter less than 2.5 microns), 1.25 ton of sulfur oxides, 6.06 tons of volatile organic compounds, 1.24 ton of

hazardous air pollutants, and 65,327 tons of  $CO_2e$ . The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable state air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

**20-00256:** Choicewood/Weaber, Inc. (11117 Skyline Dr., Titusville, PA 16354), the Department intends to issue the renewal of the State-Only Operating Permit of a woodworking facility, located in Oil Creek Township, **Crawford County**, that produces moldings and S4S boards from hardwood lumbers. Permitted sources at the facility are the various woodworking operations, silo-to-truck transfer of sawdust, a degreaser, and miscellaneous natural gas combustion. With PTEs of 5.85, 0.44, 0.09, 0.023, and 0.003 TPY for PM,  $NO_x$ , CO, VOC, and  $SO_x$ , respectively, the facility is Natural Minor. None of the permitted sources is subject to MACT. In the renewal permit, only minor changes are made that include the addition of 25 Pa. Code § 121.7 and a general testing requirement as Site-Level Requirements for the facility.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) intends to reissue a Minor State Only Operating Permit for the following facility:

OP16-000035: Commander Navy Region Mid-Atlantic (at 700 Robbins Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19111) for the operation of office building in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emission sources include one (1) 29.3 MMBtu/hr boiler burning natural gas or No. 4 or No. 6 oil, two (2) 32.66 MMBtu/hr boilers burning natural gas or No. 4 or No. 6 oil, five (5) natural gas boilers each 1.4 MMBtu/hr or less, two (2) natural gas hot water heaters each less than 1 MMBtu/ hr, six diesel (6) non-emergency engines each 125 kilowatt (kw) or less, three (3) diesel emergency generators each 750 kw or less, one (1) 121 kw natural gas emergency generator, one (1) 100 kw diesel fire pump, a carpentry shop, a paint booth, and abrasive blaster. The facility is accepting new fuel limitations to assure compliance with the Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for NO<sub>x</sub> and SO<sub>x</sub>.

The operating permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest or comments on the above operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) intends to issue a Minor State Only Operating Permit for the following facility:

**OP16-000030: Tasty Baking Company** (4300 S 26th St, Philadelphia, PA 19112) for the operation of a bakery in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The facility's air emissions sources include the following sources; two (2) 10.02 MMBtu/hr boilers, each firing natural gas; one (1) 150-kW emergency generator firing No. 2 oil; Eighteen (18) warm air furnaces each firing natural gas; seven (7) product oven lines each firing natural gas; One (1) Parts Washer; Twenty-two (22) Dust Collectors.

The operating permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest or comments on the above operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

## COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1— 693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

#### Coal Applications Received

pH\*

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

**17090104 and NPDES PA0257141. Junior Coal Contracting, Inc.** (2330 Six Mile Road, Philipsburg, PA 16866). Permit renewal for continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface coal and auger mine located in Woodward Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 221.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Moshannon Creek and Whiteside Run classified for the following use(s): TSF and CWF, respectively. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: August 3, 2017.

**17020103 and NPDES PA0243221. River Hill Coal Company, Inc.** (P.O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847). Permit renewal for continued operation and restoration of

<sup>4</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

a bituminous surface coal and auger mine located in Chest and Ferguson Townships, **Clearfield County** affecting 560.7 acres. Receiving stream(s): Wilson Run and McMasters Run classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: August 10, 2017.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

**30080201 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251470. Shannopin Materials, LLC** (103 Corporate Drive, Suite 102, Morgantown, WV 26501-4582). Revision application for modification to existing Subchapter F Abatement Plan to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Monongahela Township, **Greene County**, affecting 19.6 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: August 16, 2017.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 54920202R5. DiRenzo Coal Co., LLC, (19 Laudemans Lane, Pottsville, PA 17901), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing and refuse disposal operation in Branch Township, Schuylkill County affecting 18.9 acres, receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: August 1, 2017.

**Permit No. 54061302R2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224341. Rausch Creek Land, LP**, (978 Gap Street, Valley View, PA 17983), renewal of an existing anthracite underground mine operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Porter Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 61.3 acres, receiving stream: Wiconisco Creek, classified for the following uses: warm water and migratory fishes. Application received: August 7, 2017.

Noncoal Applications Received

*Effluent Limits*—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

	$Table \ 2$		
Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity*	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

**Permit No. 44170801. Sam Hostetler**, # 5600 SR 655, Belleville, PA 17004, commencement, operation, and restoration of a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in Union Township, **Mifflin County**, affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Kishacoquillas Creek. Application received: August 9, 2017.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

**03170401 and NPDES Permit No. PA0278262. Allegheny Mineral Corporation** (P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Application for commencement, operation and restoration of large noncoal surface mine, located in West Franklin Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 57.1 acres. Receiving streams: Buffalo Creek, classified for the following use: HQ-TSF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: July 24, 2017.

#### Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**Permit No. 45900303C4 and NPDES Permit No. PA0595276. Middle Smithfield Materials**, (P.O. Box 264, Bushkill, PA 18324), renewal of an NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County** affecting 29.0 acres, receiving stream: Bushkill Creek, classified for the following use: HQ—cold water fishes. Application received: July 24, 2017.

Permit No. 7474SM1A1C13 and NPDES Permit No. PA0119253. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. d/b/a Eastern Industries, Inc., (3724 Crescent Court West, Suite 200, Whitehall, PA 18052), depth correction of an existing quarry and NPDES Permit modification to increase the discharge rate in Upper Nazareth, Lower Nazareth and Palmer Townships, Northampton County affecting 140.4 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Schoeneck Creek, classified for the following uses: warm water and migratory fishes. Application received: August 4, 2017.

**Permit No. 45170301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0595241. Lehigh Cement Co., LLC**, (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Ross Township, **Monroe County** affecting 283.0 acres, receiving stream: Buckwha Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: August 4, 2017.

#### MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

#### Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*	_	greater than 6	5.0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		_	

\*The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

#### Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur. Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

#### Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

**NPDES No. PA0215198 A-2 (Mining Permit No. 03981301), Rosebud Mining Company**, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201-1504). A revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Parkwood Mine in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County** to revise limits at Outfall 002. Receiving stream: UNT to Crooked Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. Crooked Creek TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on April 25, 2017. Application received April 25, 2017.

This Amendment is the Department of Environmental Protection's final action to settle Environmental Hearing Board Appeal Docket No. 2016-124-R. The settlement is contained in an April 13, 2017 Consent Order and Agreement, entered into by the Department of Environmental Protection and Western Allegheny Energy, LLC which was transferred to Rosebud Mining Company. In settlement, the Department revised maximum daily effluent limitations for Osmotic Pressure, Iron and Manganese in Rosebud Mining Company's NPDES Permit. Copies of the full agreement may be reviewed by an interested person on request during normal business hours of the Department of Environmental Protection, and are in the possession of: Matthew A. Kessler, Assistant Counsel, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Phone: 412.442.4262.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The facility location of the non-discharge alternatives are listed below:

Outfall 002 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Crooked Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 (Lat: 40° 39' 37" Long: 79° 19' 43") are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	1.1
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	-
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Osmotic Pressure	(mos/kg)	-	50	100	-
Sulfates	(mg/l)	-		Monitor and Repor	rt
Specific Conductance	(umho)	-		Monitor and Repor	
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-		Monitor and Repor	rt

EPA Waiver not in effect.

NPDES No. PA0033677 A-2 (Mining Permit No. 56841328), Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). A revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Mine 78 in Paint Township, Somerset County to add NPDES point for sedimentation basin from a new air shaft. Surface Acres Affected 10.7. Receiving stream: UNT 45858 to Sandy Run, classified for the following use: CWF. Kiski-Conemaugh TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on April 28, 2015. Application received December 11, 2014.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

Outfall 006 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary 45858 to Sandy Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 (Lat: 40° 18' 30.1" Long: 78° 47' 39.9") are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow Iron Suspended Solids <sup>2</sup> Manganese	(mgd) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/l)	- - -	Report 1.5 35 1.0	Report 3.0 70 2.0	3.8 90 2.5

#### PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	-
Sulfates	(mg/l)	-	Report	Report	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mos/kg)	-	Report	Report	-
pH	(S.U.)	6.0	-	-	9.0
-					Maximum
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/L)	-	Report	Report	-
Acidity, Total (mg/L as $CaCO_3$ )	(mg/l)	-	-	-	-
Alkalinity, Total (mg/L as CaCO <sub>3</sub> )	(mg/l)	-	-	-	-
Alkalinity Net, Total (as CaCO <sub>3</sub> )	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-

EPA Waiver not in effect.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

**NPDES No. PA0599051 (Mining Permit No. 11900201), Maple Coal Company**, 254 Interpower Drive, Colver, PA 15927, renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of water due to coal refuse reprocessing activities in Barr and Blacklick Townships, **Cambria County**, affecting 134.2 acres. Receiving stream: Elk Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. This receiving stream is included in the Kiski-Conemaugh TMDL. Application received: July 17, 2017.

The outfalls listed below discharge to Elk Creek:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
001 (Treatment Pond)	Ν
002 (Sediment Pond)	Ν
003 (Sediment Pond)	Ν
004 (Sediment Pond)	Ν

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 001—004 (All Weather Conditions) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard	units at all times.		

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

This proposed mine site also contains or is hydrologically connected to substandard discharges for which there is no responsible party. Under 25 Pa. Code § 87.201, effluent limits for those discharges will be based upon the existing baseline pollution load.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

NPDES No. PA0117650 (Mining permit no. 30793024), Beazer East, Inc. c/o Three Rivers Management, Inc., Manor Oak One, Suite 200, 1910 Cochran Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15220-1107, renewal NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Morgan Township, Greene County, affecting 327.7 acres (reclaimed). Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to South Fork Tenmile Creek and South Fork Tenmile Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: July 31, 2015.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities (passive treatment only).

The treated wastewater outfalls listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to South Fork Tenmile Creek and South Fork Tenmile Creek:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$	Туре
AT	Ν	Passive
MT-1	Ν	Passive
Pond 4/Seep S-10	Ν	Passive
TP-1	Ν	Emergency Bypass

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35	70	90
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 stan	dard units at all times.		

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

#### Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0225487 on Surface Mining Permit No. 19930101. Burnrite Coal Company**, (231 Thomas Road, Elysburg, PA 17824), renewal of an NPDES Permit for an anthracite surface mine (reclamation only) operation in Conyngham and Mt. Carmel Townships, **Columbia and Northumberland Counties**, affecting 559.1 acres. Receiving streams: South Branch Roaring Creek, classified for the following use: HQ—cold water fishes and Natalie Mine to Quaker Run, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. Application received: June 10, 2014.

Non-discharge BMP's will apply to this site.

#### Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0593796 on Surface Mining Permit No. 09870301. Warner Company**, (1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a sand and gravel quarry operation in Falls Township, **Bucks County**, affecting 501.1 acres. Receiving stream: Van Sciver Lake, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. Application received: February 21, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfalls listed below discharge to Van Sciver Lake.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Type
001	No	Nonprocess/Stormwater
002	No	Nonprocess/Stormwater

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
		1100, 480	112 00000000000000000000000000000000000	
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Discharge (MGD		4.32		
Total Suspended Solids		35.0	70.0	90.0
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.				

NPDES Permit No. PA0595691 on Surface Mining Permit No. 5878SM3. H & K Group, Inc., P.O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a shale quarry operation in Penn Forest Township, Carbon County, affecting 20.0 acres. Receiving stream: Stony Creek to Yellow Run, classified for the following use: EV-migratory fishes. Application received: October 9, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfalls listed below discharge to Stony Creek to Yellow Run.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Type
$\begin{array}{c} 001\\ 002 \end{array}$	No No	Nonprocess/Stormwater Nonprocess/Stormwater

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Discharge (MGD)		Varies with	Precipitation	
Total Suspended Solids		35.0	70.0	90.0
Turbidity (NTU)		40.0	80.0	100.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.				

NPDES Permit No. PA0613142 on Surface Mining Permit No. 6276SM4. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. d/b/a Martin Limestone, Inc., (P.O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a quartzite and phyllite quarry operation in Honey Brook and Caernarvon Townships, Chester and Lancaster Counties, affecting 273.0 acres. Receiving stream: West Branch Brandywine Creek, classified for the following uses: HQ—trout stocking and migratory fishes. Application received: February 1, 2016.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall listed below discharge to West Branch Brandywine Creek.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Туре
001	No	Stormwater

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Discharge (MGD)		Varies with	Precipitation	
Total Suspended Solids		35.0	70.0	90.0
Turbidity (NTU)		40.0	80.0	100.0
<sup>1</sup> The nonempton is applicable at all time	a			

The parameter is applicable at all times.

NPDES Permit No. PA0123765 on Surface Mining Permit No. 40800304. Gigliello Topsoil, (39 Pittston Avenue, Yatesville, PA 18640), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a topsoil quarry operation in the City of Pittston, Luzerne County, affecting 19.0 acres. Receiving stream: Lackawanna River to Susquehanna River, classified for the following uses: cold water, migratory and warm water fishes. Application received: March 28, 2016.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall listed below discharge to Lackawanna River to Susquehanna River.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N No		<i>Type</i> Stormwater	
001				
The proposed effluent limits for th	e above listed outfall are	e as follows:		
Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Discharge (MGD) MDT Only	6.0			9.0
Total Suspended Solids <sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all	times.	35.0	70.0	90.0
NDDES Downit No. DA0505999	on Surfood Mining D	ammit No 777961	II U & K Crown	Inc (DO Por 100

NPDES Permit No. PA0595322 on Surface Mining Permit No. 7773SM1. H & K Group, Inc., (P.O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), renewal of an NPDES Permit for an argillite and diabase quarry operation in Douglass Township, Berks County, affecting 335.0 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Schuylkill River, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. Application received: May 17, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Schuylkill River.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Туре
PDT-001	No	Nonprocess/Stormwater
posed offluent limits for	the above listed outfall are as follows:	

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Discharge (MGD)		Varies with	Precipitation	
Total Suspended Solids		35.0	70.0	90.0
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor a	and Report	
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor a	and Report	
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor a	and Report	
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.			-	

NPDES Permit No. PA0224600 on Surface Mining Permit No. 67070301. Glen-Gery Corporation, (1166 Spring Street, Reading, PA 19610), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a Shale quarry operation in Dover Township, York County, affecting 70.6 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Fox Run, classified for the following uses: trout stocking and migratory fishes. Application received: July 20, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfalls listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Fox Run.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Type
001 002	No No	Groundwater/Stormwater Groundwater/Stormwater
The proposed effluent limits for the ab	ove listed outfall are as follows:	

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Total Suspended Solids		35.0	70.0	90.0
<sup>1</sup> The non-motor is applied blo at all the	2007			

The parameter is applicable at all times.

5253

NPDES Permit No. PA0595349 on Surface Mining Permit No. 8274SM6. Pennsy Supply, Inc., (P.O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17105), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a limestone quarry operation in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, affecting 241.0 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Little Conestoga Creek, classified for the following use: trout stocking fishes. Application received: August 4, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Little Conestoga Creek.

Outfall No.	New Out	New Outfall Y/N No		Type
001	Ν			Groundwater/Pit Sump
The proposed effluent limits for t	he above listed outfall are	e as follows:		
Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Total Suspended Solids	6.0	35.0	70.0	9.0 90.0

<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

NPDES Permit No. PA0595217 on Surface Mining Permit No. 5276SM5. Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc., (P.O. Box 249, Chalfont, PA 18914), renewal of an NPDES Permit for a sandstone quarry operation in Dingman Township, Pike County, affecting 202.3 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Sawkill Creek, classified for the following use: EV—migratory fishes. Application received: July 18, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Sawkill Creek.

Outfall No.	New Outfall Y/N	Type
001	No	Sedimentation Pond

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Total Suspended Solids Iron (mg/l)	6.0	$\begin{array}{c} 35.0\\ 3.5\end{array}$	70.0 $7.0$	9.0 90.0
Manganese (mg/l) <sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.		2.0	4.0	

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION **CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401**

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which

the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E35-466. Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, in City of Scranton, Lackawanna County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a utility line crossing of an Unnamed Tributary to Stafford Meadow Brook (HQ-CWF, MF) and adjacent EV wetlands consisting of a 60-LF, 42-inch diameter steel water main. The crossing will be installed via directional bore. The project is located directly southwest of Lake Scranton, approximately 1.1 mile southeast of the intersection of I-81 and the Scranton Expressway in Roaring Brook Township and City of Scranton, Lackawanna County (Scranton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 23' 25.71"; Longitude: -75° 38' 54.79").

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E02-1743, Buckeye Partners, LP, One Greenway Plaza, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77046, Sewickley Heights Borough, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

1. Permanently impact 48 linear feet of an existing, intermittent, unnamed tributary to Little Sewickley Creek (HQ-TSF), by installing 1 hybrid water jack and log framed cross vane structure and 1 log framed cross vane;

2. Temporarily impact 24 linear feet of the unnamed tributary to Little Sewickley Creek during construction;

3. Temporarily impact 0.097 acre of EV-PEM Wetland 1 during construction, which will be restored to original grade, after construction is completed.

These encroachments are associated with the rehabilitation of a 9-linear foot section of exposed, 10" diameter, liquid petroleum pipeline, in an unnamed tributary to Little Sewickley Creek. The project site is located approximately 1.5 mile from the intersection between Blackburn Road and Fern Hollow Road (Ambridge, PA USGS Topographic Quadrangle; Latitude: 40°34'13.49" Longitude: -80°09'28.74"; Sub-basin: 20G; Pittsburgh Corps District) in Sewickley Heights Borough, Allegheny County.

District Oil & Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. **E5929-071: Seneca Resources Corporation**, 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, Delmar Township, **Tioga County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

1) A 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline via horizontal directional bore impacting 136 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47′31″N, 77°19′32″W);

2) A 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline via horizontal directional bore impacting 32 linear feet of Marsh Creek (CWF) (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47′32″N, 77°19′31″W);

3) A 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline via horizontal directional bore impacting 21 linear feet of Baldwin Run (HQ-CWF) (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47′35″N, 77°19′28″W);

4) A 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline via horizontal directional bore impacting 83 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47'36"N, 77°19'27"W);

5) A temporary road crossing using timber mats, a 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline impacting 7,438 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47′40″N, 77°19′25″W);

6) A 16 inch diameter freshwater pipeline and an 8 inch diameter freshwater pipeline via horizontal directional bore impacting 525 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent/scrub-shrub/open water (EV-PEM/PSS/POW) wetland (Asaph, PA Quadrangle 41°47' 44"N, 77°19'21"W).

The project will result in 53 linear feet of temporary stream impacts and 8,182 square feet (0.19 acre) of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a fresh water pipeline for Utica well development in Delmar Township, Tioga County.

# ACTIONS

# THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction

requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

(Sewage)

6101 Cabot Court

Mentor, OH 44060-2202

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

1 110110. 112.112.1000	<i>.</i>			
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0253201 (Sewage)	Tarrtown STP 106 Cherry Orchard Avenue Kittanning, PA 16201-3310	Armstrong County East Franklin Township	Unnamed Tributary to Allegheny River (17-E)	Yes
PA0254258 (Sewage)	Hohman SRSTP 2632 Big Sewickley Creek Road Sewickley, PA 15143-8642	Allegheny County Franklin Park Borough	UNT to East Branch Big Sewickley Creek (20-G)	Yes
PA0218987 (Sewage)	Vaccarello SFTF Fox Road Apollo, PA 15613-9214	Westmoreland County Washington Township	Swale to Poke Run (18-B)	Yes
PA0030082 (Sewage)	Brownsville Gen Hospital 125 Simpson Road Brownsville, PA 15417	Fayette County Redstone Township	Unnamed Tributary to Dunlap Creek (19-C)	Yes
Southcentral Regi	on: Clean Water Program Manage	r, 909 Elmerton Avenue, H	larrisburg, PA 17110. Phor	ne: 717-705-4707.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0025381 SEW	Saxton Borough Municipal Authority Bedford County 1002 Branch Street Saxton, PA 16678-8739	Liberty Township, Bedford County	Raystown Branch Juniata River in Watershed(s) 11-D	Ν
PA0088421 SEW	Patrick J Gibson 2887 Chaneysville Road Clearville, PA 15535-8828	Bedford County Town Creek	Town Creek in Watershed(s) 13-A	Y
Northcentral Reg 17701-6448. Phone:	ional Office: Clean Water Progr 570.327.3636.	am Manager, 208 W Th	hird Street, Suite 101,	Williamsport, PA
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0228486 (Sewage)	Justin Ditty SRSTP PO Box 33 North Bend, PA 17760-0033	Clinton County Chapman Township	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Susquehanna River (9-B)	Yes
Northwest Region	: Clean Water Program Manager, 2	230 Chestnut Street, Meac	lville, PA 16335-3481.	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0263982	RL Thomas SRSTP	Erie County	Unnamed Stream	Yes

#### PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

Springfield Township

(15-A)

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0238538 (Sewage)	Patricia & Robert Tuznik SFTF 9028 S Creek Road Girard, PA 16417-8808	Erie County Girard Township	Unnamed Tributary to Elk Creek (15-A)	Yes
PA0222020 (Sewage)	Kuhl Rd Properties Association SFTF 5775 Kuhl Road Erie, PA 16510-4710	Erie County Harborcreek Township	Unnamed Tributary to Fourmile Creek (15-A)	Yes

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES Permit No. PA0232882, Storm Water, SIC Code 4789, Glenn O. Hawbaker Inc., 1952 Waddle Road, State College, PA 16803-1649.

This proposed facility is located in Spring Township, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of Storm Water from a salt storage pile facility.

NPDES Permit No. PA0113093, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Christ Wesleyan Church, 363 Stamm Road, Milton, PA 17847-7569.

This existing facility is located in Turbot Township, Northumberland County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an expanded discharge of treated Sewage.

NPDES Permit No. PA0232891, CAFO, SIC Code 0254, Windy Ridge Breeder Farm, LLC, 166 Dugan Lane, Lock Haven, PA 17745-8696.

This proposed facility is located in Pine Creek Township, Clinton County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new CAFO.

PA0232939, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Larry D. & Victoria A. Guenot, 122 Bucktail Lane, Moshannon, PA 16859-9305. Facility Name: Larry D. & Victoria A. Guenot. This proposed facility is located in Burnside Township, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage from a single residence sewage treatment plant (SRSTP). The SRSTP will replace a malfunctioning on-lot system.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Sevenmile Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 8-D and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0006 MGD.-Limits.

	Mass Unit: Average	s (lbs/day) Average		Concentra Average	tions (mg/L)	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Weekly	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 10.0	XXX XXX	XXX 20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 200 Geo Mean	XXX XXX	20 XXX

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0265071, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Aridith Knopf, 1701 Jackson Avenue, Warren, PA 16365. This proposed facility is located in Glade Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 0471406 A-2, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Midland Borough Municipal Authority, 10th Street & Railroad Avenue, Midland, PA 15059.

This existing facility is located in Midland Borough, Beaver County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: construction and operation of a mechanical bar screen, a sodium hypochlorite disinfection system and a sodium bisulfite de-chlorination system at the sewage treatment plant.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 3517404, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033.

This existing facility is located in Scranton City, Lackawanna County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The project is for the replacement of two existing pumps at the Parrott Avenue pump station. The existing pumps will be replaced with two dry pit submersible pumps with a rated capacity of 300 gallons per minute each at 66 feet of total dynamic head. There is no increase in design capacity. Check valves, gate valves, pipes and fittings will also be replaced between the pumps and where the piping exits the building housing the pumps.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

**WQM Permit No. WQG02211701**, CAFO, **South Middleton Township Municipal Authority**, 345 Lear Lane, PO Box 8, Boiling Springs, PA 17007-0008.

This proposed facility is located in South Middleton Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This General Permit approves the construction and operation of: 1 Pump Station.

WQM Permit No.0615407, Sewerage, Kutztown Borough, 45 Railroad Street, Kutztown, PA 19530-1112.

This proposed facility is located in Kutztown Borough, Berks County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

This Permit approves the construction of sewage facilities consisting of:

- Approximately 9,730' of gravity sanitary sewer and associated manholes.

- 2,090' of 6" force main.

- One (1) new submersible pump station with a design capacity of 298 gallons per minute, consisting of a wet well, valve vault, and control building.

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. 1817201, CAFO, SIC Code 0211, 0213, Philip D. Courter, 6527 Jacksonville Road, Mill Hall, PA 17751-8876.

This proposed facility is located in Porter Township, Clinton County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a new swine barn with underbarn manure storage.

WQM Permit No. 1417403, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Larry D. & Victoria A. Guenot, 122 Bucktail Lane, Moshannon, PA 16859-9305.

This proposed facility is located in Burnside Township, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant to replace an existing malfunctioning on-lot system. The new treatment system will consist of a septic tank, Ecoflo CoCo filter, UV disinfection, and an outfall to an Unnamed Tributary to Sevenmile Run (CWF).

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2596413 A-3, Sewage, North East Borough Erie County, 31 W Main Street, North East, PA 16428-1135.

This existing facility is located in North East Borough, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Amendment to upgrade disinfection system.

WQM Permit No. 6217406, Sewage, Aridith Knopf, 1701 Jackson Avenue, Warren, PA 16365.

This proposed facility is located in Glade Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

#### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD150024	Charlestown Township P.O. Box 507 Devault, PA 19432	Chester	Charlestown Township	Unnamed Tributary to Pickering Creek (POS A) and Pigeon Run (POS B)
PAD150023	Executive Land Holding, L.P. 721 Old State Road Berwyn, PA 19312	Chester	Upper Uwchlan Township	Pickering Creek HQ-TSF-MF

# 5258

# NOTICES

<i>NPDES</i> <i>Permit No.</i> PAD510011	Applicant Name & Address Westrum Development Company 1300 Virginia Drive Suite 215 Fort Washington, PA 19034	<i>County</i> Philadelphia	<i>Municipality</i> City of Philadelphia	Receiving Water / Use Delaware Estuary WWF-MF
Northeast Region	a: Waterways and Wetlands Progra	m Manager, 2 Pu	blic Square, Wilkes-Barre	, PA 18701-1915.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD480005	LURRS c/o: Mark Leuthe 499 Riverview Drive Walnutport, PA 18088	Northampton	Lehigh Township	Bertsch Creek (CWF, MF) EV Wetlands
	gion: Waterways & Wetlands Progr phone 717.705.4802.	am, 909 Elmerto	n Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	17110, Nathan Crawford,
Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI030616001	Christopher Kufro, PE PennDOT Engineering District 5-0 1002 Hamilton Street Allentown, PA 18101	Berks County	Maidencreek Township	Willow Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) Peters Creek (EV) EV Wetlands
PAD210010 Issued August 16, 2017	Mr. Greg Strike Teya Services, LLC 101 E 9th Avenue Suite 9B Anchorage, AK 99501-3651	Cumberland County	Hampden Township	Trindle Spring Run (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAD290002 Issued August 22, 2017	Lisa Gray Ilera Healthcare LLC 625 Sussex Road Wynwood, PA 19196	Fulton County	Taylor Township	Lick Branch (HQ-CWF, MF) UNT Lick Branch (HQ-CWF, MF)
	on: Waterways & Wetlands Prog tlands Program Manager, 412-442		front Drive, Pittsburgh,	PA 15222, Dana Drake,
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD650001	Barrington Heights 1209 Route 286	Westmoreland County	Murrysville Borough	UNT to Turtle Creek (TSF); Steels Run

## VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

Export, PA 15632

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

(HQ-CWF)

List of NPDES	S and/or Other General Permit Types
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage

PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

# General Permit Type—PAG-02

Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

waterways & wette	inas Program Manage	r, 2 East Main Street, Norris	stown, PA 19401. Ielep	none 484-250-5160.
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	PAC460059	SEI Investments 100 Cider Mill Road Oaks, PA 19456	Perkiomen Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Upper Southampton Township Bucks County	PAC090076	Columbia/Wegman Acquisition II, LLC 1910 Fairview Avenue E Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98102	Mill Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Newtown Township Bucks County	PAC090044	Brixmor Property Group, Inc. Two Tower Bridge 1 Fayette Street No. 100 Conshohocken, PA 19428	Newtown Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Hilltown Township Bucks County	PAC090062	SWAMINARAYAN Cultural Association, Inc. 4731 Bethlehem Pike Telford, PA 18969-1140	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Middletown Township Bucks County	PAC090085	SeaWorld Parks and Entertainment LLC, d.b.a. Sesame Place 100 Sesame Road Langhorne, PA 19047	Queen Anne Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Tinicum Township Delaware County	PAC230025	United Parcel Service 1 Hog Island Road Philadelphia, PA 19153	Delaware River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Concord Township Delaware County	PAC230040	Salladini Builders, LLC c/o James Salladini 2714 Alexander Drive Wilmington, DE 19810	Green Creek CWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510019	Brighter Hope, L.P. 350 Sentry Parkway Building 630 Suite 300 Blue Bell, PA 19422	Delaware River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510028	Carvana, LLC 4020 East Indian School Road Phoenix, AZ 85018	Delaware River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510024	Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust Mail Stop 5570 2001 Southeast 10th Street Bentonville, AR 72716-5570	Frankford Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Slatington Borough Lehigh County	PAC390026	Northern Lehigh School District One Bulldog Lane Slatington, PA 18080	UNT to Trout Creek (CWF, MF)	Lehigh County Conservation District 610-391-9583
Hanover Township Lehigh County	PAC390024	Lehigh Northampton Airport Authority 3311 Airport Road Allentown, PA 18109	UNT to Lehigh River (CWF, MF)	Lehigh County Conservation District 610-391-9583
Weisenberg Township Lehigh County	PAC390018	IPT Lehigh Valley DC II, LLC 518 17th St Suite 1700 Denver, CO 80202	Mill Creek (TSF, MF)	Lehigh County Conservation District 610-391-9583
Plains Township Luzerne County	PAC400014	315 Realty Corp, Inc. Gene Cosklo 1149 Route 315 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	Mill Creek (CWF, MF)	Luzerne Conservation District 570-674-7991
		Norsec Realty Partners, LLC Walt Zera 897 Wyoming Avenue Wyoming, PA 18644		
Forest Lake Township Susquehanna County	PAG02005816002(1)	Xpress Natural Gas Seth Berry 160 State Street Boston, MA 02109	UNT to Forest Lake Creek (CWF, MF)	Susquehanna County Conservation District 570-278-4600

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Crawford, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Highland Township Adams County Issued	PAC010035	Christopher P. Woodward 335 Carr Hill Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Marsh Creek (CWF, MF)	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717.334.0636
Tulpehocken Township Berks County Issued	PAC060068	Aaron Hoover 15 Hoover Lane Bethel, PA 19507	UNT Little Swatara Creek (CWF)	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610.372.4657
Strasburg Borough Lancaster County Issued	PAC360124	Charter Homes at Strasburg Inc. 1190 Dillerville Road Lancaster, PA 17601	Pequea Creek (WWF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 717.299.5361 x5
Clay Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360125	Bill Thomas 583 North State Street Ephrata, PA 17522	Middle Creek (WWF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 717.299.5361 x5

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
East Cocalico Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360126	Randy Fox 1200 West Swartzville Road Reinholds, PA 17569	UNT Little Cocalico Creek (TSF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 717.299.5361 x5
Clay Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360132	Mark Ulrich 70 Clay School Road Ephrata, PA 17522	Middle Creek (WWF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601 717.299.5361 x5
Codorus Township York County Issued	PAC670033	Eric N Foster 14621 Moonlit Court New Freedom, PA 17349	Codorus Creek (TSF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Springfield Township York County Issued	PAC670076	Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Jonathan M Kilmer 1600 Colony Road York, PA 17408	UNT to east branch Codorus Creek (CWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

		,		
Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Quemahoning Township	PAC560008	PTV 1013, LLC 1563 Woodward Drive Extension Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Stonycreek River (TSF)	Somerset County Conservation District 6024 Glades Pike Suite 103 Somerset, PA 15501 (814) 445-4652
Speers Borough and Dunlevy Borough	PAC630017	Authority of the Borough of Charleroi P.O. Box 211 Charleroi, PA 15022	Monongahela River (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 2800 North Main Street Suite 105 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098
Peters Township	PAC630032	Sharon Ward 606 Robinhood Lane Peters Township, PA 15317	UNT to Brush Run Creek (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 2800 North Main Street Suite 105 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098
Monroe Township, Clarion County	PAC160006	UHS of Delaware 367 S Gulph Road King of Prussia, PA 19406	Courtleys Run, UNT Clarion River	Clarion County Conservation District 217 S 7th Avenue Room 106A Clarion, PA 16214 814-297-7813
Summit Township, Butler County	PAC100051	PTV XXX, LLC 1563 Woodward Drive Extension Greensburg, PA 15601	Tributary to Coal Run WWF	Butler County Conservation District 122 McCune Drive Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
Adams Township, Butler County	PAC100038	Woodland Trace LLC 510 Landgon Drive Gibsonia, PA 15044	UNT to Breakneck Creek WWF	Butler County Conservation District 122 McCune Drive Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270

5262

# NOTICES

Facility Location		Applicant Name and	Receiving	Contact Office and
and Municipality	Permit No.	Address	Water / Ŭse	Phone No.
Clinton Township, Butler County	PAC100053	Hoburg Brothers Development Company P.O. Box 386 Allison Park, PA 15101	Rock Run TSF	Butler County Conservation District 122 McCune Drive Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Hamburg Borough, Berks County	PAG033565	Matthew Cougle Cougles Recycling Inc. 1000 South 4th Street Hamburg, PA 19526	UNT to Schuylkill River in Watershed(s) 3-B Watershed(s)	DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Chambersburg Borough, Franklin County	PAG033564	Knouse Foods Cooperative Inc. PO Box 807 Biglerville, PA 17307-0807	Falling Spring Branch (Outfall 001) and UNT to Falling Spring Branch (Outfall 002) in Watershed 13C	DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
York City, York County	PAG033562	Protech Powder Coating Inc. 939 Monocacy Road York, PA 17404	UNT to Willis Run in Watershed(s) 7-H	DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Collier Township Allegheny County	PAG036182	Wood Waste Recycling, LLC 111 Kelso Road McDonald, PA 15057	McLaughlin Run— 20-F	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-12			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Manor Township, Lancaster County	PAG123635	Bleacher Farms LLC 1206 Breneman Road Conestoga, PA 17516-9309	Watershed(s) 7-J	DEP—SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Upper Bern Township, Berks County	PAG123852	Country View Family Farms LLC 1301 Fulling Mill Road Suite 3000 Middletown, PA 17057	Watershed(s) 3-B	DEP—SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Manor Township, Lancaster County	PAG123630	Springfield Manor Farm LLC 3241 Blue Rock Rd Lancaster PA 17603-9773	Watershed(s) 7-J	DEP—SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Heidelberg Township, Lebanon County	PAG123724	Ken Haller 225 S Carpenter Street Newmanstown, PA 17073-8969	Watershed(s) 7-J	DEP—SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Howe Township, Perry County	PAG123544	Shadewood Farms 138 Airport Road Marietta, PA 17547-9105	Watershed 12-B	DEP—SCRO—CW 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707

# STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

# NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### CAFO NMP PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS (Approval/Disapproval)

					Special	
			Animal		Protection	
Agricultural Operation		Total	Equivalent	Animal	Waters (HQ	Approved or
(Name and Address)	County	Acres	Units (AEUs)	Type	or EV or NÅ)	$\dot{Dis}approval$
Sullivan Farm 372 Hemlock Hill Rd Covington, PA 16917	Tioga	170.5	2,764.6	Swine	NA	Approved

# **PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS**

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at  $\left(717\right)$  787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 0917518, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Borough of Quakertown</b> 35 North 3rd Street Quakertown, PA 18951
Borough	Quakertown
County	Bucks
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Utility Service Company, Inc. 1230 Peachtree Street Suite 1100 Atlanta, GA 30309
Permit to Construct Issued	August 16, 2017

**Operations Permit # 1517501** issued to: North Coventry Water Authority, P.O. Box 394, Pottstown, PA 19464-0394, [ (PWS ID # 1150220) ] North Coventry Township, North Coventry, Chester County on August 17, 2017. For the operation of the repainted Urner Street Tank approved under construction permit # 1517501.

**Operations Permit # 2316503** issued to: **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 [ (1460073) ] Tinicum Township, **Delaware County** on August 18, 2017 for the operation OSG Upgrades and Ammonia Sulfate Addition at the Tinicum Booster Pump Station of facilities approved under construction permit # 2316503.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

	<i>inkes-Durre, 1A</i> 10701-1515.
Application No. 40	<b>17504MA</b> , Public Water Supply.
Applicant	CAN DO, INC. 1 South Church Street Hazleton, PA 18201
[Township or Borough]	Hazleton, Luzerne County
Responsible Official	Mr. Brian Demshock CAN DO, INC. 1 South Church Street Hazleton, PA 18201
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Mr. Donnell V. Duncan, P.E. Utility Service Company, Inc. 1230 Peachtree Street Atlanta, GA 30309
Permit Issue Date	08/08/2017
Application No. 39	17507MA, Public Water Supply.
Applicant	<b>Upper Saucon Township</b> 5500 Camp Meeting Road Center Valley, PA 18034
[Township or Borough]	Upper Saucon Township, <b>Lehigh County</b>
Responsible Official	Mr. Thomas F. Beil Township Manager Upper Saucon Township 5500 Camp Meeting Road Center Valley, PA 18034
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	J. Bradley Youst, P.E., Hanover Engineering, 5500 Camp Meeting Road Center Valley, PA 18034-8401
Permit Issued Date	08/16/2017
<b>Application No. 581</b>	7502, Public Water Supply.
Applicant	<b>PA American Water Company</b> 800 W. Hershey Park Drive Hershey, PA 17033
[Township or Borough]	Susquehanna Borough, <b>Susquehanna County</b>
Responsible Official	Mr. David Kaufman Vice President-Engineering
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Bruce Brubaker, P.E., PA-American Water Co. 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
Permit Issued	08/01/2017
Southcentral Region:	Safe Drinking Water Program

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Operation Permit No. 0115511** issued to: **Biglerville Borough Authority (PWS ID No. 7010020)**, Butler Township, **Adams County** on 8/18/2017 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0115511. **Operation Permit No. 3615515** issued to: **Penn Manor School District (PWS ID No. 7361053)**, Conestoga Township, **Lancaster County** on 8/14/2017 for facilities at Conestoga Elementary School approved under Construction Permit No. 3615515.

**Operation Permit No. 3616516 MA** issued to: Western Heights Water Authority (PWS ID No. 7360132), Earl Township, Lancaster County on 8/18/2017 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3616516 MA.

**Operation Permit No. 3617503** issued to: Randazzo's Pizza (PWS ID No. 7360991), East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County on 8/18/2017 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3617503.

**Operation Permit No. 0616516 MA** issued to: Irish **Creek Village Mobile Home Park (PWS ID No. 3060113)**, Centre Township, **Berks County** on 8/18/2017 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0616516 MA.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

**Permit No. 1917501MA—Construction and Operation**—Public Water Supply.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Applicant	SUEZ Water Pennsylvania Bloomsburg Filtration Plant
Township/Borough	Town of Bloomsburg
County	Columbia County
Responsible Official	Mr. John D. Hollenbach SUEZ Water Pennsylvania 4211 East Park Circle Harrisburg, PA 17111
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Steven Metzler, PE Suez Water Pennsylvania 4211 East Park Circle Harrisburg, PA 17111
Permit Issued	August 21, 2017
Description of Action	Authorizes construction and operation of a potable water bulk loading station at the Bloomsburg Filtration Plant.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No	<b>. 6516509</b> ,	Public	Water	Supply.	
-----------	--------------------	--------	-------	---------	--

Applicant	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
[Borough or Township]	Bell Township
County	Westmoreland
Type of Facility	Chemical addition at the Beaver Run plant
Consulting Engineer	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
Permit to Construct Issued	August 17, 2017

Permit No. 2616510,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
[Borough or Township]	Dunbar Township
County	Fayette
Type of Facility	Chemical addition at the Indian Creek plant Consulting Engineer Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
Permit to Construct Issued	August 17, 2017
Permit No. 1617505,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
[Borough or Township]	Forward Township
County	Allegheny
Type of Facility	Forward Township Tank # 1 mixing system
Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Permit to Construct Issued	August 18, 2017

**Operations Permit** issued to: **Hampton Shaler Water Authority**, PO Box 66, 3101 McCully Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, (**PWSID # 5020019**) Shaler Township, **Allegheny County** on August 17, 2017 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0216509MA.

**Operations Permit** issued to: North Fayette County Municipal Authority, 1634 University Drive, PO Box 368, Dunbar, PA 15431, (**PWSID # 5260019**) Dunbar Township, Fayette County on August 17, 2017 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 2614501.

**Permit No. 6517522MAMA, Minor Amendment.** Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County 124 Park & Pool Road New Stanton, PA 15672
[Borough or Township]	North Huntingdon Township
County	Westmoreland
Type of Facility	Clay Pike Waterline-Phase II
Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Permit to Construct Issued	August 17, 2017

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Transfer of Operation Permit issued to Mainlines, Manholes & Wastewater Treatment, Inc. d/b/a Hickory Hill Country Village Mobile Home Park, PWSID No. 6250067, Waterford Township, Erie County on August 15, 2017. Action is for change in ownership; the potable water supplier will do business as Hickory Hill Country Village Mobile Home Park. The new permit number is 2503502-T1.

**Operation Permit** issued to **Westway Lanes, PWSID No. 6250852**, Girard Township, **Erie County**. Permit Number 2517501 issued August 17, 2017 for the operation of the chlorination facility to provide GWR 4-Log treatment. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on August 7, 2017.

**Operation Permit** issued to **Aqua Pennsylvania**, **Inc., PWSID No. 6430059**, Coolspring Township, **Mercer County**. Permit Number 366W013-T2-MA4 issued August 18, 2017 for the operation of the renovated 250,000-gallon Latonka West Water Storage Tank. This permit is issued in response to the submitted Certificate of Construction Completion/Modification Form and subsequent acceptable Bacteriological and VOC test results on June 21, 2017.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301-6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**41st and Foster Street, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County**. KU Resources, Inc., 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110 on behalf of Aiello Development Company, LLC, 123 36th Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15201 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic, benzo(a)pyrene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and groundwater contaminated with cis-1,2-dichloroethene, lead, tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2trichloroethane, trichloroethene. The Final Report was approved by the Department on August 8, 2017 and received a residential, Site-Specific Standard for Soil and Groundwater.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

**RecOil, Incorporated**, 280 North East Street, York, PA 17403, York City, **York County**. EnviroTrac, Limited, 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Environmental Compliance Management, 345 King Street, Myerstown, PA 17067, and RecOil, Inc., 280 North East Street, York, PA 17403 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with used motor oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

#### The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes

conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Trinity Industries Plant 102S RR Cars Mfg., 100 York Street, Hempfield Township, Mercer County. Golder & Associates, Inc., 200 Century Parkway, Suite C, Mt. Laurel, NJ 18054, on behalf of Trinity Industries, Inc., 2525 Stemmons Freeway, Dallas, TX 75207, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Antimony, Arsenic, Cadmium, Chromium, Hexavalent Chromium, Iron, Lead, Manganese, Molybdenum, Mercury, Nickel, Selenium, Zinc, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, Ethylbenzene, m,p-Xylenes, Toluene, Trichloroethene, Total Xylenes, Naphthalene, Dieldrin, and Total PCBs. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Site-Specific & Statewide Health Standards, and was disapproved by the Department on August 15, 2017.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**CPV Fairview Energy Center**, 2862 William Penn Avenue **Cambria County**. Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 200 Town Center Drive, Suite 2, Rochester, NY 14623 on behalf of CPV Fairview, LLC, 50 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 300, Braintree, MA 02184 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs, Inorganics and PCBs. The Final Report was approved by the Department on August 8, 2017 and attained a nonresidential Statewide Health standard for soil & groundwater.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Flexitrol Light (former Carnegie Dry Cleaner), 311 East Main Street, Carnegie, Allegheny County.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 47, NO. 35, SEPTEMBER 2, 2017

American Geosciences, 3925 Reed Blvd., Suite 400, Murrysville, PA 15668 on behalf of Flexitrol Lighting Company, 311 East Main Street, Carnegie, PA has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated volatile organic compounds. The RIR was approved by the Department on August 3, 2017

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

#### Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, PO Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Hazardous Waste Transporter License Reissued

Auchter Industrial Vac Service, Inc., 4801 S Wood Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036. License No. PA-AH 0444. Effective Aug 17, 2017.

**Turn-Key Environmental Services, Inc.**, PO Box 519, Blairstown, NJ 07825. License No. PA-AH 0738. Effective Aug 16, 2017.

Wade Salvage, Inc., 382 Jackson Rd, Atco, NJ 08004. License No. PA-AH S246. Effective Aug 17, 2017.

Hazardous Waste Transporter License Expired

**Bio-Team Mobile LLC**, 6 E Kendig Rd, Willow Street, PA 17584. License No. PA-AH 0733. Effective Jul 31, 2017.

#### Renewal Applications Received

Auchter Industrial Vac Service, Inc., 4801 S Wood Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036. License No. PA-AH 0444. Effective Aug 17, 2017.

**Turn-Key Environmental Services, Inc.**, PO Box 519, Blairstown, NJ 07825. License No. PA-AH 0738. Effective Aug 16, 2017.

Wade Salvage, Inc., 382 Jackson Rd, Atco, NJ 08004. License No. PA-AH S246. Effective Aug 17, 2017.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No.300904. First Quality Tissues, LLC**, 904 Woods Avenue, Lock Haven, PA 17745, Castanea Township, **Clinton County**. This permit is for operation of the existing First Quality Class III Residual Waste Landfill. The permit was approved by Northcentral Regional Office on August 21, 2017.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

### **RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS**

Permit(s) issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act; the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act; and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone 412-442-4000.

General Permit No.WMGR123SW010. Greene County Water Treatment, LLC, 401 Jefferson Road, Waynesburg, PA 15370. A modification of a general permit registration to modify the wastewater treatment system at an existing treatment facility for the processing and beneficial use of oil and gas liquid waste to develop or hydraulically fracture an oil or gas well in Franklin Township, Greene County was issued by the Regional Office on August 16, 2017.

### **AIR QUALITY**

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Virendra Trivedi, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**36-05158C:** Perdue AgriBusiness, LLC (PO Box 1537, Salisbury, MD 21802-1537) on August 15, 2017, to authorize the transfer and use of the VOC emission reduction credits (ERCs) described below in order to comply with the offset requirements of Plan Approval No. 36-05158A, Section C, Condition # 021 at the soybean processing facility in Conoy Township, Lancaster County.

(a) 175.7 tons per year (tpy) of VOC ERCs from Bush Industries, Inc. at 312 Fair Oak Street, Little Valley, NY 14755 in Cattaraugus County, New York.

(b) 76.59 tons per year (tpy) of VOC ERCs from Quad Graphics Inc. (a.k.a. QG Printing Corp.) at 2475 George Urban Boulevard, Depew, NY 14043-2098, in Erie County, New York.

(c) 9.11 tons per year (tpy) of VOC ERCs from CNH Industrial America LLC (f.k.a CNH America LLC) at 36 Maple Street, Belleville, PA 17004 in Mifflin County, Pennsylvania.

(d) 6.6 tons per year (tpy) of VOC ERCs from Lindy Paving Inc. at 200 Neville Road, Neville, PA 15225 in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

**43-310G: NLMK PA Corp.** (15 Roemer Blvd, Farrell, PA 16121), on August 15, 2017 issued a Plan Approval for the construction of process equipment related to the

Walking Beam Furnace 4 project which includes the Furnace and an Evaporative Cooling Tower in Farrell City, **Mercer County**. This is a Title V facility.

#### Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

**43-182C: Wheatland Tube Co., Council Ave. Plant** (PO Box 608, Wheatland, PA 16161) on February 28, 2017, effective February 28, 2017, has issued a plan approval extension for the installation of a cyclone and baghouse in Wheatland Borough, **Mercer County**. This is a Title V facility.

**43-363A: Pennex Aluminum Company** (93 Werner Road, Greenville, PA 16125-9499) on August 17, 2017 has issued a plan approval extension for the operation of two (2) melting furnaces, a hold furnace, two (2) homogenizing furnaces, and three (3) billet saws until February 28, 2018. This facility will be located in Sugar Grove Township, **Mercer County**.

**61-147A: Polk Center** (P.O. Box 94, Polk, PA 16342) on August 15, 2017, effective August 31, 2017, has issued a plan approval extension for the construction and operation of an additional 28 mmBtu/hr natural gas and No. 2 fuel oil fired boiler (Cleaver Brooks, Model: CB-LE-700-250ST) in Polk Borough, **Venango County**. This is a Title V facility.

### Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Norman Frederick, P.E., Environmental Engineer Manager—Telephone: 570-826-2409.

**35-00011:** Alliance Sanitary Landfill, Inc., Taylor Landfill (398 S. Keyser Avenue, Taylor, PA 18517-1009). On July 7, 2017, the Department issued a renewal Title V Operating Permit for landfill operations in Taylor, Lackawanna County. As a major source, the facility is subject to the Title V permitting requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments as adopted by the Commonwealth under 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

The main sources at this facility consist of landfill and gas collection systems and diesel generators. The sources are controlled by flares. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of regulated pollutants above Title V emission thresholds. The Title V Operating Permit includes emission restrictions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure compliance with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Norman Frederick, P.E., Environmental Engineer Manager—Telephone: 570-826-2409.

**40-00092: RAD Manufacturing LLC/Nescopeck Plant** (PO Box 531, Nescopeck, PA 18635-4514). On August 21, 2017, the Department issued a renewal State-Only Natural Minor Permit for this manufacturing of hardwood dimension and flooring mills facility located in Nescopeck, **Luzerne County**. The main sources at this facility consists of a wood fired boiler and wood storage silo. The control devices consist of a fly ash collector and baghouse. The sources are considered a minor emission source of nitrogen oxide (NO<sub>x</sub>), sulfur oxides (SO<sub>x</sub>), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

48-00084: Michelman Cancelliere Iron Works/East Allen Plant (PO Box 20431, Lehigh Valley, PA 18002-0431). On August 15, 2017, the Department issued a renewal State-Only Synthetic Minor Permit for this manufacturing of fabricated structural metal facility located in East Allen Township, Northampton County. The main sources at this facility consists of paint spraying operations and a steel shot blast booth. The control devices consist of filter panels and a fabric collector. The sources are considered a minor emission source of nitrogen oxide (NOx), sulfur oxides (SOx), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Virendra Trivedi, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**36-05094: Keystone Wood Specialties, Inc.** (PO Box 10127, Lancaster, PA 17605-0127) on August 16, 2017, for the custom wood specialties manufacturing facility located in East Lampeter Township, **Lancaster County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Tom Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4336.

**65-00863: Braeburn Alloy Steel, Division of CCX** (101 Braeburn Road, Lower Burrell, PA 15068) on August 16, 2017 a State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to Braeburn Alloy Steel to authorize the operation of their facility located in Lower Burrell, **Westmoreland County**.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Philadelphia: Air Management Services, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543, Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief, Source Registration at 215-685-9476.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) administratively amended operating permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S.

§§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices for the following facilities:

**S15-014: Episcopal Hospital** (100 East Lehigh Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19125) administratively amended on August 18, 2017 to incorporate a change of contact information and update insignificant sources. The Synthetic Minor operating permit was originally issued on August 8, 2017.

### De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Virendra Trivedi, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**28-05019:** New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. (P.O. Box 2009, Chambersburg, PA 17201). Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i), this *PA Bulletin* notice is for a de minimis emissions increase of 0.02 TPY  $PM_{10}$  resulting from the construction of a recycled asphalt shingle crusher/grinder and associated three conveyor belts all controlled by a wet suppression system at its Chambersburg Blacktop Plant located in Guilford Township, **Franklin County**. This is the first de minimis emissions increase event at the facility during the term of the current operating permit.

### ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 32820134 and NPDES No. PA0606154, Arcadia Company, Inc., 175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Grant, Banks, Canoe & Montgomery Townships, Indiana County, affecting 1,166.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Little Mahoning Creek, unnamed tributary to Cush Creek classified for the following use: high quality cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: January 27, 2017. Permit issued: August 16, 2017. Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**Permit No. 54970101R4. Premium Fine Coal, Inc.**, (P.O. Box 268, Tamaqua, PA 18252), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine, coal refuse reprocessing, coal refuse disposal and preparation plant operation in Schuylkill Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 727.0 acres, receiving stream: Schuylkill River. Application received: June 15, 2017. Renewal issued: August 14, 2017.

Permit No. PAM113087R, Premium Fine Coal, Inc., (P.O. Box 268, Tamaqua, PA 18252), renewal of General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 54970101 in Schuylkill Township, Schuylkill County, receiving stream: Schuylkill River. Application received: June 15, 2017. Renewal issued: August 14, 2017.

**Permit No. 54-305-021GP12R. Premium Fine Coal, Inc.**, (P.O. Box 268, Tamaqua, PA 18252), renewal of general operating permit to operate a coal preparation plant on Surface Mining Permit No. 54970101 in Schuylkill Township, **Schuylkill County**. Application received: June 15, 2017. Renewal issued: August 14, 2017.

### Noncoal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

**Permit No. 6476SM6 and NPDES No. PA0595365. Union Quarries, Inc.**, 102 Bonnybrook Road, Carlisle, PA 17013, renewal of an NPDES Permit, located in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**. Receiving stream: Letort Spring Run classified for the following use: exceptional value. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is US Army Garrison Carlisle Barracks. Application received: July 20, 2016. Permit issued: August 11, 2017.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

**37150302 and NPDES Permit No. PA0259683. Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Commencement, operation and restoration of a large industrial minerals mine in Shenango Township, **Lawrence County**, affecting 233.8 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to McKee Run and McKee Run. Application received: September 28, 2016. Permit Issued: August 14, 2017.

**22807-37150302-E-1.** Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining and support activities within 100 feet of unnamed tributary No. 3 to McKee Run in Shenango Township, Lawrence County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to McKee Run and McKee Run. Application received: September 28, 2016. Permit Issued: August 14, 2017.

**22807-37150302-E-2.** Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Application for a stream encroachment to install and maintain a stream crossing over unnamed tributary No. 3 to McKee Run in Shenango Township, Lawrence County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to McKee Run and McKee Run. In conjunction with this approval, the Department is granting a 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the approved activities will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) and will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards. Application received: September 28, 2016. Permit Issued: August 14, 2017.

**37150302.** Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Application for a wetlands encroachment to affect 0.53 acre of wetlands in Shenango Township, Lawrence County. As replacement for the wetland impacts, 0.86 acre of wetlands will be created in accordance with the Module 14 mitigation plan. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to McKee Run and McKee Run. In conjunction with this approval, the Department is granting a 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the approved activities will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) and will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards. Application received: September 28, 2016. Permit Issued: August 14, 2017.

#### Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

**59020301.** Chad E. Cross (19316 Route 6, Mansfield, PA 16933). Permit revision to the permit boundary on noncoal industrial minerals surface mine in Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**, affecting 16.6 acres. Receiving stream(s): Harts Creek to Tioga River classified for the following use(s): WWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: October 31, 2016. Permit issued: July 28, 2017.

**57112501 and NPDES PA0257826. Jack L. Mc-Clintock** (1522 Highway 220, Muncy Valley, PA 17758). NPDES renewal for continue operation and reclamation of a general permit GP-105 bluestone mining site located in Shrewsbury Township, **Sullivan County** affecting 5.0 acres mining and 5.0 acres support. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Muncy Creek classified for the following use(s): EV. Application received: February 6, 2017. Permit issued: August 15, 2017.

**08110301 and NPDES PA0257532. Bishop Brothers Construction Company, Inc.** (P.O. Box 289, Ulster, PA 18850). Renewal for an existing NPDES on a large noncoal surface mining site located in Wyalusing Township, **Bradford County** affecting 16.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Wyalusing Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF, MF. Application received: May 9, 2017. Permit issued: July 28, 2017.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

**65100401and NPDES Permit No. PA0252051. Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc.** (2200 Springfield Pike, Connellsville, PA 15425). Permit revised to allow for three underground portal entries and to approve incremental water monitoring at an existing noncoal surface mine, located in Fairfield Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 173.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Freeman Run, classified for the following use: TSF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: June 17, 2016.

### Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**Permit No. 58170811. Michael and Robert Pavelski**, (P.O. Box 86, Susquehanna, PA 18847), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Gibson Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: Bell Creek and Tunkhannock Creek. Application received: June 29, 2017. Permit issued: August 16, 2017.

Permit No. PAM117028. Michael and Robert Pavelski, (P.O. Box 86, Susquehanna, PA 18847), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58170811 in Gibson Township, **Susquehanna County**, receiving stream: Bell Creek and Tunkhannock Creek. Application received: June 29, 2017. Permit issued: August 16, 2017.

### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

### Blasting Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

10174004. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) Blasting activity permit for Notice of Intent to Explore No. 10171801 in Parker Township, **Butler County**. This blasting activity permit expires on October 31, 2017. Permit Issued: August 15, 2017.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**Permit No. 40174113. Holbert Explosives, Inc.**, (237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA 18435), construction blasting for Humbolt Industrial Park Lot 105 in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of August 8, 2018. Permit issued: August 15, 2017.

**Permit No. 46174115.** American Rock Mechanics, Inc., (7531 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting for Valley at Lower Moreland in Lower Moreland Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of August 11, 2018. Permit issued: August 17, 2017.

**Permit No. 09174108.** American Rock Mechanics, Inc., (7531 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting for Milford Senior Living a/k/a Lifequest in Milford Township, **Bucks County** with an expiration date of August 11, 2018. Permit issued: August 18, 2017.

**Permit No. 45174103. Holbert Explosives, Inc.**, (237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA 18435), construction blasting for Blakeslee Industrial Park in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County** with an expiration date of August 15, 2018. Permit issued: August 18, 2017.

**Permit No. 58174117. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc.**, (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for Snows Williams Pipeline in Jessup Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2018. Permit issued: August 18, 2017.

**Permit No. 23174104. Brubacher Excavating, Inc.**, (825 Reading Road, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Androssan Farms in Radnor Township, **Delaware County** with an expiration date of July 25, 2018. Permit issued: August 21, 2017.

**Permit No. 35174103. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc.**, (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for Aldridge Stanton Summit Pad in Ransom

Township and City of Scranton, Lackawanna County with an expiration date of December 30, 2017. Permit issued: August 21, 2017.

**Permit No. 46174114. American Rock Mechanics, Inc.**, (7531 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting for Biltmore Estates in Skippack Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of August 11, 2018. Permit issued: August 21, 2017.

**Permit No. 46174116. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc.**, (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Northgate in West Pottsgrove and Upper Hanover Townships, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of August 14, 2018. Permit issued: August 21, 2017.

### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

**E28-383: John Van Horn, Franklin County General Authority**, 5540 Coffey Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201 in Lurgan & Letterkenny Townships, **Frankin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To remove the existing multi-culvert structures and to construct and maintain two separate single span bridges with clear spans of 47.0 feet, underclearance of 5.0 feet, and an out-to-out width of 15.0 feet, both over Conodoguinet Creek, for the purpose of improving access to the Roxbury Dam, all to the west of SR 641 in Lurgan and Letterkenny Townships, Franklin County (Roxbury, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 07′ 11.5″; Longitude: -77° 41′ 06.6″ and Latitude: 40° 07′ 04.0″; Longitude: -77° 41′ 12.7″). Issued August 15, 2017.

#### **EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL**

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

ESCGP-2 # ESX16-059-0055 Applicant Name Rice Midstream Holdings LLC Contact Person Kyle Shirey Address 2200 Rice Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Greene Township(s) Aleppo and Richhill Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to 27810 Long Run (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESG17-129-0008 Applicant Name CNX Gas Company LLC Contact Person Carol Phillips Address 1000 Consol Energy Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

### NOTICES

County Westmoreland Township(s) Washington Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Beaver Run Reservoir (HQ-CWF) and Beaver Run Reservoir (HQ-CWF) ESCGP-2 # ESX11-003-0006 Renewal Applicant Name Range Resources Appalachia LLC Contact Person Karl Matz Address 3000 Town Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Allegheny and Butler Township(s) Fawn (Allegheny) & Clinton (Butler) Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Lardintown Run (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX10-007-0001 Renewal Applicant Name Range Resources Appalachia LLC Contact Person Karl Matz Address 3000 Town Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Beaver** Township(s) Independence Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Raccoon Creek (WWF) ESCGP-2 # ESG17-059-0006 Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Renee Thomas Address 2400 Ansys Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Greene** Township(s) Washington Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Wisecarver Run (HQ-WWF), Wisecarver Run (HQ-WWF), UNT to Ruff Creek (WWF) ESCGP-2 # ESX17-005-0001 Applicant Name Snyder Brothers Inc Contact Person Carl Rose Address P O Box 1022 City, State, Zip Kittanning, PA 16201 County Armstrong Township(s) E Franklin Twp Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Glade Run (TSF) Secondary-Glade Run (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX16-125-0039 Applicant Name EQT Production Land PA Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 2400 Ansys Dr, Suite 200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington Township(s) West Bethlehem Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Little Tenmile Ck (CWF-TSF, MF) and tributaries thereto; Pine Run (CWF-TSF, MF) ESCGP-2 # ESX11-059-0005 Applicant Name EQT Production Co Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 2400 Ansys Dr, Suite 200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Greene** Township(s) Center Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Patterson Ck (HQ-WWF); UNTs to Grays Fork (HQ-WWF) Secondary-Patterson Ck (HQ-WWF); Grays Fork (HQ-WWF) ESCGP-2 # ESG17-125-0016 Applicant Name Range Resources-Appalachia LLL

Contact Person Karl Matz

Address 3000 Town Center Blvd City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington Township(s) Buffalo Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Buffalo Ck (HQ-WWF) Secondary-Buffalo Ck (HQ-WWF) ESCGP-2 # ESG17-059-0020 Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Renee Thomas Address 2400 Ansys Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Greene** Township(s) Washington Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Garners Run (HQ-WWF), Garners Run (HQ-WWF ESCGP-2 # ESG17-051-0021 Applicant Name LPR Midstream Partners LLC Contact Person Christy Fulton Address 2 East Market Street City, State, Zip Clearfield, PA 16830 **County Favette** Township(s) Wharton & Henry Clay Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Fike Run (HQ-CWF), Fike Run (HQ-CWF), UNTs to Little Sandy Creek (HQ-CWF) Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. ESCGP-2 # ESX14-125-0079 Major Modification Applicant Name Rice Drilling B, LLC Contact Person Joseph Mallow Address 2200 Rice Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Washington County** Township(s) North Bethlehem Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Daniels Run (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX09-125-0075 Major Modification Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington County Township(s) Carroll Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Pigeon Creek and Pigeon Creek (WWF) ESCGP-2 # ESX17-059-0006 Applicant Name Rice Drilling B, LLC Contact Person Joseph Mallow Address 2200 Rice Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Greene County Township(s) Richhill Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to South Fork Dunkard Fork (TSF), UNTs to North Fork Dunkard Fork (TSF) and UNTs to Blacks Creek (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX10-059-0068 Renewal Applicant Name CNX Gas Company, LLC Contact Person Erika Whetstone Address 1000 Consol Energy Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Greene County** Township(s) Morris Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Boothe Run (WWF), Booth Run (WWF), UNTs to Enlow Fork (WWF) Secondary—Enlow Fork (TSF)

### 5272

### NOTICES

ESCGP-2 # ESX17-125-0020 Applicant Name MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources LLC Contact Person Rick Lowry Address 4600 J. Barry Court, Suite 500 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington County Township(s) Amwell Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Tenmile Creek (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX17-125-0015 Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Washington County Township(s) Amwell Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Horne Run and Horne Run (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX16-059-0047 Applicant Name Rice Midstreams Holding, LLC Contact Person Kyle Shirey Address 2200 Rice Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 **County Greene County** Township(s) Aleppo Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Mudlick Fork (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX16-059-0056 Applicant Name Rice Midstreams Holding, LLC Contact Person Kyle Shirey Address 2200 Rice Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Greene County Township(s) Richhill Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to South Dunkard Fork (TSF) ESCGP-2 # ESX17-059-0017 Applicant Name Rice Midstreams Holding, LLC Contact Person Kyle Shirey Address 2200 Rice Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Greene County Township(s) Aleppo & Springhill Township Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Harts Run (WWF) & Harts Run (WWF)

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

ESCGP-2 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
ESG0012517003	MarkWest Liberty Midstream and Resources, LLC 4600 J. Barry Court Suite 500 Canonsburg, PA 15317	Washington County	Robinson Township; Smith Township; Mount Pleasant Township; Chartiers Township; and Midway Borough	UNTs to Little Raccoon Run, Little Raccoon Run, UNTs to Plum Run, Plum Run, UNTs to Millers Run, Millers Run, UNTs to Robinson Run, Robinson Run, UNTs to Chartiers Run, Chartiers Run, UNTs to Westland Run, Westland Run/Little Raccoon Creek, Robinson Run, Millers Run, and Chartiers Run watersheds (WWF)

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335.

- ESCGP-2 # ESX13-019-0002A—Ballie Trust Well Pad— Major Modification
- Applicant R.E. Gas Development

- Address 9600 Cranberry Woods Drive
- City Cranberry Township State PA Zip Code 16066
- County Butler Township Jackson Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Likens Run (WWF), Tributary 64630 to Likens Run (WWF), UNTs to Tributary 64630 Likens Run (WWF) and UNTs to Tributary 35023 to Likens Run (WWF)

ESCGP-2 # ESX17-019-0012-Tigris Waterline

- Applicant EM Energy Pennsylvania, LLC
- Contact Mr. Hugh Caperton
- Address 1800 Main Street, Suite 220
- City Canonsburg State PA Zip Code 15317
- County Butler Township(s) Allegheny
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Allegheny River, UNT 1, UNT 2 to Allegheny River, UNT 3 to Allegheny

River, UNT 4 to Allegheny River, UNT 1 to TRIB 51143 to Lowery Run/Middle Allegheny River Watershed

ESCGP-2 # ESX17-019-0013—Prager Well Pad Applicant XTO Energy Contact Ms. Melissa Breitenbach Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City Warrendale State PA Zip Code 15086 County Butler Township(s) Summit Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Coal Run (WWF), UNT to Thorn Creek (CWF)/ Connoquenessing Creek Watershed Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701. ESCGP-2 # ESX29-115-16-0015(01) Applicant Name Williams Field Services Co LLC Contact Person Kristy Grigas Address Park Place Corporate Center 2, 2000 Commerce Dr City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

County Susquehanna Township(s) Brooklyn

Contact Michael Endler

### NOTICES

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Hop Bottom Ck ESCGP-2 # ESX29-115-16-0042(01) (CWF-MF) and UNTs thereto; Dry Ck (CWF-MF) and Applicant Name Williams Field Services Co LLC UNTs thereto Contact Person Kristy Grigas Address Park Place Corporate Center 2, ESCGP-2 # ESG29-015-17-0027 2000 Commerce Dr Applicant Name Chief Oil & Gas LLC City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275 Contact Person Jeffrey Deegan Address 1720 Sycamore Rd **County Susquehanna** City, State, Zip Montoursville, PA 17754 Township(s) Harford County Bradford Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Nine Township(s) Overton Partners Ck and Nine Partners Ck (CWF-MF); UNTs to Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Cabin Run Leslie Ck and Leslie Ck (CWF-MF); UNTs to East (EV, MF); Elk Ck (EV, MF); Sugar Run (EV, MF) Branch Martins Ck (CWF-MF) Secondary-Schrader Ck & Loyalsock Ck ESCGP-2 # ESX12-115-0012(01) ESCGP-2 # ESX29-015-17-0028 Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Corp Applicant Name EOG Resources Inc Contact Person Kenneth Marcum Contact Person Jon Jorgenson Address 2000 Park Lane, Suite 300 Address 2039 South Sixth St City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275 City, State, Zip Indiana, PA 15701 County Bradford County Susquehanna Township(s) Smithfield Township(s) Brooklyn Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Wallace Run Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Dry Creek (WWF, MF) (CWF-MF) and UNTs thereto Secondary—Sugar Ck

### STORAGE TANKS SITE-SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permits, under the authority of the Storage Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.304, 6021.504, 6021.1101—6021.1102) and under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C, have been issued by the Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields, Director, PO Box 8763, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8763.

SSIP Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Tank Type	Tank Capacity
17-22-007	Select Transport, Inc. 4714 Gettysburg Road Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 Attn: Nikolay Belfer	Dauphin	Lower Swatara Township	2 ASTs storing Jet A	24,000 gallons total

### **SPECIAL NOTICES**

### **Consent Order and Agreement**

Borough of Shippensburg, 111 North Fayette Street, Shippensburg, PA 17257; The Clean Streams Law; NPDES Permit No. PA 0030643; Southampton Township, Franklin County.

This Consent Order and Agreement ("COA") is entered into this 17th day of August, 2017, by and between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") and the Borough of Shippensburg ("Shippensburg").

The Department has found and determined the following:

A. The Department is the agency with the duty and authority to administer and enforce the Clean Streams Law, the Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001 ("The Clean Streams Law"); Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 71 P.S. § 510-17 ("Administrative Code"); and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and with the delegated authority to administer a permit program, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES"), under Section 402 of the Federal Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.A § 1342. B. Shippensburg is a municipality as defined in Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.1, with a mailing address of 111 North Fayette Street, Shippensburg,

C. Shippensburg operates a publicly-owned treatment works ("POTW"), located in Southampton Township, Franklin County. Shippensburg's system consists of a sewage treatment plant ("STP") and an associated sewage conveyance system (collectively the "Sewer System"). The STP discharges treated wastewater into the Middle Spring Creek, a water of the Commonwealth. The discharge constitutes sewage pursuant to Sections 201 and 202 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.201 and 691.202. Shippensburg leases the Sewer System from the Shippensburg Borough Authority and is required to manage, operate, and maintain the Sewer System.

D. On December 12, 2014, the Department and Shippensburg entered into a COA due to the unpermitted discharge of partially treated wastewater during multiple incidents from February 5, 2014 through March 3, 2014 and the release of IFAS media into Middle Spring Creek on March 3, 2014 while work was being performed to upgrade the STP. The IFAS media, or integrated fixed film activated sludge media, used by Shippensburg are approximately nickel-sized black plastic discs that resemble "rotelle" pasta. The IFAS media was being added to a finite area of the treatment process in order to

### 5274

enhance biological treatment, however, deficiencies allowed this media to escape the area designed to contain it and ultimately caused mechanical problems in areas of the plant that were not designed to accommodate significant amounts of free-floating media. In that COA, Shippensburg, among other things, agreed to obtain the necessary permits to incorporate necessary corrective work to prevent similar future incidents from occurring and achieve a functional IFAS system at the STP.

E. On September 29, 2015, the Department and Shippensburg executed an Amendment to the COA to incorporate a peak flow study into the evaluation being performed by Shippensburg to ensure that future improvements would be adequately sized and to prevent future incidents.

F. Although Shippensburg incorporated necessary corrective work to the STP upgrades, the potential remains for future releases of IFAS media without additional modifications. On January 25, 2017, Shippensburg met with the Department. At that meeting, Shippensburg expressed an interest in implementing additional changes to the STP to ensure the integrity of the treatment process. Specifically, Shippensburg plans to improve the secondary screening facilities with finer screens at the beginning of the treatment process at the STP. The Secondary Screen Upgrade is intended to remove debris from the waste stream that may interfere with the IFAS system (the "Secondary Screen Upgrade").

G. In addition, on May 18, 2017 Shippensburg participated in a conference call with the Department. During the call Shippensburg's design engineer for the necessary corrective work, Hazen and Sawyer (hereafter "Hazen"), recommended a modification of the necessary corrective work. Hazen noted that during startup of STP tank 2A (without any media) rapid blinding of the IFAS retention screens was observed. Hazen recommended removal of the flat media retention screens in the furthest downstream zones of STP tanks 1A and 2A (the "Screen Retention Modifications").

H. The original COA provides that Shippensburg will complete construction within 18 months from the Department's issuance of the NPDES and Part II permits. These permits were issued on September 29, 2015. The deadline for construction completion is March 29, 2017. Shippensburg notified the Department at the January 25, 2017 meeting that it will not be able to complete construction by the deadline due to the plan to complete the Secondary Screen Upgrade to ensure the integrity of the treatment process.

I. This COA rescinds the December 12, 2014 COA and the September 29, 2015 Amendment to the COA entered by the Department and Shippensburg. In this COA, the Department agrees to extend the deadline for construction completion to accommodate the Secondary Screen Upgrade and the Retention Screen Modifications.

J. The violation described in paragraph D, above, constituted unlawful conduct under Section 611 of The Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.611, and subjected Shippensburg to a claim for civil penalties under Section 605 of The Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.605.

After full and complete negotiation of all matters set forth in this COA and upon mutual exchange of the covenants contained herein, the parties desiring to avoid litigation and intending to be legally bound, it is hereby ORDERED by the Department and AGREED to by Shippensburg as follows: 1. Authority. This COA is an Order of the Department authorized and issued pursuant to Sections 5 and 610 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.5 and 691.610; and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S. § 510.17.

5275

### 2. Findings.

a. Shippensburg agrees that the findings in paragraphs A. through J. are true and correct and, in any matter or proceeding involving Shippensburg and the Department, Shippensburg shall not challenge the accuracy or validity of these findings.

b. The parties do not authorize any other persons to use the findings in the COA in any matter or proceeding.

3. Corrective Action.

a. On or before August 9, 2017, Shippensburg shall submit a complete Water Quality Management (Part II) permit to accommodate the Secondary Screen Upgrade and the Retention Screen Modifications.

b. Within 300 days of Water Quality Management (Part II) permit issuance by the Department, Shippensburg shall complete the construction of the Retention Screen Modifications permitted by the Part II permit amendment.

c. Within 390 days of Water Quality Management (Part II) permit issuance by the Department, Shippensburg shall complete the construction of all work permitted by the Part II permit, as amending, including the Retention Screen Modifications. Shippensburg shall verify completion of construction by submission of the Sewage and Industrial Facilities Construction Certification ("Construction Certificate") within thirty (30) days of completed construction operations. The construction certification.

d. If the Department requires additional information to review or approve any submittal necessary to comply with this COA, Shippensburg shall submit the requested information within ten (10) calendar days of the date of the Department's notice that such information is required; however, upon written request, including a justification from Shippensburg, the Department may allow an extension for such a submittal.

e. Shippensburg shall continue I/I mitigation efforts as previously submitted to and approved of by the Department. Quarterly progress reports including up-to-date information on construction and collection system activities should continue to be submitted until construction is completed.

### Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET) Testing Requirements

f. Unless stated otherwise below, Shippensburg shall comply with Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET) Testing requirements specified in Part C.IV(A) of the NPDES permit amendment issued on September 29, 2015.

g. Shippensburg shall conduct four (4) quarterly WET tests and submit the test results to the Department. Shippensburg shall begin WET testing immediately upon completion of construction and shall submit to the Department the WET test results quarterly, with the last quarter results submitted within one year of completion of construction.

h. If no endpoint failures occur in these four (4) tests, WET testing shall be conducted annually thereafter, at a minimum, beginning on January 1st following the submission of results from four (4) tests. i. All annual WET tests shall be completed during the period of January 1—December 31, at least 6 months apart. This minimum WET monitoring frequency will remain in place until the permit is reissued. If a test failure is determined for any endpoint during quarterly or annual monitoring, Shippensburg shall comply with the requirements specified in Part C.VI.B.3 through 5 of the NPDES permit amendment issued on September 29, 2015.

### 4. Stipulated Civil Penalties.

a. In the event Shippensburg fails to comply in a timely manner with any term or provision of this COA, Shippensburg shall be in violation of this COA and, in addition to other applicable remedies, shall pay a civil penalty in the amount determined under the following schedule:

(1) For any violation of paragraphs 3.a. through 3.d and 3.g. through 3.i., \$100 per day for the first 30 days of each violation, and \$200 per day for each violation extending beyond the first 30 days.

(2) For any violation of its NPDES effluent limits, Shippensburg shall pay a stipulated penalty as outlined in Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

(3) Quantity and Concentration shall be considered separate violations.

b. Stipulated civil penalty payments for any violation of paragraph 3 herein shall be payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of each succeeding month, and shall be forwarded as described in paragraph 4 above. Penalties for violation of the NPDES permit effluent limits shall be payable within thirty calendar days of submission of a monitoring report for any such violation. The penalties shall be due automatically and without notice.

c. Any payment under this paragraph shall neither waive Shippensburg's duty to meet its obligations under this COA, nor preclude the Department from commencing an action to compel Shippensburg's compliance with the terms and conditions of this COA. The payment resolves Shippensburg's liability only for civil penalties arising from the violation of this COA for which the payment is made.

#### 5. Additional Remedies.

a. In the event Shippensburg fails to comply with any provision of this COA, the Department may, in addition to the remedies prescribed herein, pursue any remedy available for a violation of an order of the Department, including any action to enforce this COA.

b. The remedies provided by this paragraph and paragraph 4 are cumulative and the exercise of one does not preclude the exercise of any other. The failure of the Department to pursue any remedy shall not be deemed to be a waiver of that remedy. The payment of a stipulated civil penalty, however, shall preclude any further assessment of civil penalties for the violation for which the stipulated civil penalty is paid.

c. No provision of this COA shall preclude the Department from pursuing civil penalties for past violations, or any future reported or documented violations.

6. *Reservation of Rights.* The Department reserves the right to require additional measures to achieve compliance with applicable laws. Shippensburg reserves the right to challenge any action which the Department may take to require those measures.

7. *Liability of Operator*. Shippensburg shall be liable for any violations of the COA, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its officers, agents, employees or contractors. Shippensburg also shall be liable for any violation of this COA caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its successors and assigns.

8. Transfer of Site.

a. The duties and obligations under this COA shall not be modified, diminished, terminated, or otherwise altered by the transfer of any legal or equitable interest in the Plant or any part thereof.

b. If Shippensburg intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in the STP which is affected by this COA, Shippensburg shall serve a copy of this COA upon the prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest at least 30 days prior to contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the Department's Southcentral Regional Office of such intent.

c. The Department in its sole discretion may agree to modify or terminate Shippensburg's duties and obligations under this COA upon transfer of the Plant. Shippensburg waives any right that it may have to challenge the Department's decision in this regard.

9. Correspondence with Department. All correspondence with the Department concerning this COA shall be addressed to Sarah Wriglesworth, DEP Clean Water Program, Southcentral Regional Office, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Phone: (717) 705-4787, Fax: (717) 705-4760.

10. Correspondence with SHIPPENSBURG. All correspondence with Shippensburg concerning this COA shall be addressed to Lance Hoover, Borough of Shippensburg, 111 North Fayette Street, Shippensburg, PA 17257, Phone: (717) 532-2147.

Shippensburg shall notify the Department whenever there is a change in the contact person's name, title, or address. Service of any notice or any legal process for any purpose under this COA, including its enforcement, may be made by mailing a copy by first class mail to the above address.

11. Severability. The paragraphs of this COA shall be severable and should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall continue in full force and effect between the parties.

### 12. Force Majeure.

a. In the event that Shippensburg is prevented from complying in a timely manner with any time limit imposed on this COA solely because of a strike, fire, flood, act of God, or other circumstances entirely beyond Shippensburg's control and which Shippensburg, by the exercise of all reasonable diligence, is unable to prevent, then Shippensburg may petition the Department for an extension of time. An increase in the cost of performing the obligations set forth in this COA shall not constitute circumstances beyond Shippensburg's control. Shippensburg's economic inability to comply with any of the obligations of this COA shall not be grounds for any extension of time.

b. Shippensburg shall only be entitled to the benefits of this paragraph if it notifies the Department within five working days by telephone and within ten working days in writing of the date it becomes aware or reasonably should have become aware of the event impeding performance. The written submission shall include all necessary documentation, as well as a notarized affidavit from an authorized individual specifying the reasons for the delay, the expected duration of the delay, and the efforts which have been made and are being made by Shippensburg to mitigate the effects of the event and to minimize the length of the delay. The initial written submission may be supplemented within ten working days of its submission. Shippensburg's failure to comply with the requirements of this paragraph specifically and in a timely fashion shall render this paragraph null and of no effect as to the incident involved.

c. The Department will decide whether to grant all or part of the extension requested on the basis of all documentation submitted by Shippensburg and other information available to the Department. In any subsequent litigation, the operator shall have the burden of proving that the Department's refusal to grant the requested extension was an abuse of discretion based upon the information then available to it.

13. Entire Agreement. This COA shall constitute the entire integrated agreement of the parties. No prior or contemporaneous communications or prior drafts shall be relevant or admissible for purposes of determining the meaning or extent of any provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding.

14. Attorney Fees. The parties shall bear their respective attorney fees, expenses, and other costs in the prosecution or defense of this matter or any related matters, arising prior to execution of this COA.

15. *Modifications*. No changes, additions, modifications, or amendments of this COA shall be effective unless they are set out in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

16. *Titles*. A title used at the beginning of any paragraph of this COA is provided solely for the purpose of

#### **Exhibit 1—Violations of Permitted Effluent Limits**

### Facility Name: Shippensburg Borough POTW

### NPDES PERMIT NO.: PA 0030643

Stipulated penalties for violations of NPDES effluent limits (all limits except pH and DO)

Percent over permit limits or under applicable minimum	Penalty from execution of COA through termination
Monthly/Geometric Average Violations	Assessed Monthly
>0—33%	\$350.00
>33.1-67%	\$400.00
>67.1—100%	\$450.00
>100.1%	\$500.00
Weekly Average Violations	Assessed Monthly
>0—33%	\$200.00
>33.1-67%	\$250.00
>67.1—100%	\$300.00
>100.1%	\$350.00
AND	
Instantaneous/Daily Maximum Violation	Assessed Daily
>0—33%	\$100.00
>33.1-67%	\$150.00
>67.1—100%	\$200.00
>100.1%	\$250.00

17. Decisions Under Consent Order. Any decision which the Department makes under the provisions of this Consent Order and Agreement, including a notice that stipulated civil penalties are due, is intended to be neither a final action under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.2, nor an adjudication under 2 Pa.C.S. § 101. Any objection which Shippensburg may have to the decision will be preserved until the Department enforces this Consent Order and Agreement.

18. *Termination*. The obligations of this COA shall terminate when Shippensburg has completed all upgrades to the WWTP, and when Shippensburg has demonstrated 6 consecutive months of compliance with effluent limitations after completion of all upgrades identified in the approved report.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this COA to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. The undersigned representatives of Shippensburg certify under penalty of law, as provided by 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904, that they are authorized to execute this COA on behalf of Shippensburg; that Shippensburg consents to the entry of this COA and the foregoing Findings as an ORDER of the Department; and that Shippensburg hereby knowingly waives its rights to appeal this COA and the foregoing Findings, which rights may be available under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, the Act of July 13, 1988, P.L. 530, No. 1988-94, 35 P.S. § 7514; the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. § 103(a); and Chapters 5A and 7A, or any other provision of law. Signature by Shippensburg's attorney certifies only that the COA has been signed after consulting with counsel

### 5278

### NOTICES

Stipulated penalties for violations of pH Amount over/under permit limits Instantaneous/Daily Max Violations 9.1—9.6 s.u. 9.7—10.2 s.u. 10.3—10.8 s.u.

 $\geq 10.9$ 

Instantaneous/Daily Minimum Violations 5.4—5.9 s.u.

4.8—5.3 s.u.

4.2—4.7 s.u.

≥4.2

Stipulated penalties for violations of Dissolved Oxygen Percent under permit limits

Instantaneous / Daily Minimum Violations

>0-33%

>33.1-67 %

>67.1 - 100 %

>100.1 %

#### H-156 Bare Pipe Replacement Project; Independence and Findlay Townships, Beaver and Allegheny County

WQ05-016 Equitrans, L.P. (Applicant), 625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700; Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3114. H-156 Bare Pipe Replacement Project (Project), in Independence and Findlay Townships, Beaver and Allegheny County (respectively), in the ACOE Pittsburgh District. The Project includes the replacement of three sections of existing pipeline. The First Segment starts approximately 0.9 mile west of the intersection of Bocktown Road with Independence Road, Independence Township, Beaver County (Aliquippa, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°32'51.23" Longitude: -80°19'6.07") and ends in a field approximately 0.5 mile east of Bocktown Cork Road, Independence Township, Beaver County (Aliquippa, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°32'1.20"; Longitude: -80°18'9.99").

The Second Segment starts just to the south of the Pittsburgh International Airport, Findlay Township, Allegheny County (Clinton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°29'7.41" Longitude: -80°14'49.07") and ends along an existing access road approximately 0.25 mile to the east of Enlow Road, Findlay Township, Allegheny County (Clinton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°28'30.17"; Longitude: -80°14'9.96").

The Third Segment starts along McClaren Road approximately 0.08 mile north of the intersection with Garden Lane, Findlay Township, Allegheny County (Clinton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°27′53.79″ Longitude: -80°13′11.33″) and ends in a wooded area approximately 0.1 mile northwest of Hemlock Road, Findlay Township, Allegheny County (Clinton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40°27′40.61″; Longitude: -80°12′47.23″).

On January 30, 1988, Equitrans, L.P. received an Order Issuing Certificate from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) authorizing Equitrans to abandon, construct and operate certain facilities as part of the H-156 Pipeline Project in Beaver and Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (FERC Docket No. CP89-676). The activi-

Penalty from execution of COA through termination Assessed Daily \$200.00 \$250.00 \$300.00 \$350.00 AND Assessed Daily \$200.00 \$250.00 \$300.00 \$350.00 Penalty from execution of COA through termination Assessed Daily \$200.00 \$250.00 \$300.00 \$350.00

ties described in this request are covered under the automatic blanket certificate and reported to the FERC on a yearly basis. A year-end submission to the FERC of all projects completed in the previous calendar year is due May 1 of every year.

On July 28, 2017, Applicant requested a State water quality certification from the Department of Environmental Protection (Department), as required by Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), to ensure that the construction, operation and maintenance of the Project will protect water quality in Pennsylvania through compliance with State water quality standards and associated State law requirements, which are consistent with the requirements of the Clean Water Act.

To allow for the modernization of the H-156 pipeline for integrity assessment through the use of in-line inspection, Equitrans proposes to replace approximately 13,800 linear feet of 8-inch diameter bare natural gas pipe with coated, 8-inch diameter natural gas pipe within the existing right-of-way. The Project is part of Equitrans' compliance program and is required to maintain the integrity of the operating system. The use of lift and lay construction for this project means that the replacement pipeline will be located in the same trench as the existing line. The existing 8-inch pipeline will be taken out of service, purged, and removed. The new pipeline will utilize the same permanent right-of-way as the existing line during construction; there are no deviations antici-pated. The project will utilize traditional open cut or conventional bore construction techniques for all nine stream and one wetland crossing locations. The nine stream and one wetland crossings occur within the following receiving waters: Raccoon Creek, Raredon Run, and Montour Run.

The Project, as proposed, includes replacement of approximately 13,800 LF of one 8" diameter gas line across 3 pipeline segments. The Project, as proposed, will require approximately 37.68 acres of earth disturbance, and impacts to 492 linear feet of an Unnamed Tributary

(UNT) to Raccoon Creek, an UNT to Raredon Run, and UNT's to Montour Run, 1.66 acre of floodway, 0.03 acre of temporary PEM wetland impacts, and 0.04 acre of PEM permanent impacts.

There are seven temporary access roads planned for the Project utilizing both existing unpaved roads/driveways as well as the development of proposed temporary access roads to support this project that will be returned to preexisting conditions upon completion. The pipeline will be installed using a typical 75-foot wide limit of disturbance (LOD) for pipeline construction with areas of temporary work space adjacent to the LOD, and a typical 40-foot LOD for the access roads to allow access to the pipeline corridor. The construction ROW will be reduced to a 50-foot-width at streams and wetlands. The permanent ROW width will be 50 feet centered on the pipeline. There is no anticipated permanent increase in impervious area or in stormwater runoff due to the construction of the pipeline.

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), the Department, by this notice, proposes to certify that the construction, operation and maintenance of the Project complies with the applicable provisions of the Clean Water Act, through compliance with the following State water quality permitting programs, criteria and conditions established pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Stream Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), which ensure the Project does not violate applicable water quality standards set forth in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 93:

1. Discharge Permit—Equitrans shall obtain and comply with a Department National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for the discharge of water from the hydrostatic testing of the pipeline pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law, and all applicable implementing regulations (25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a).

2. Erosion and Sediment Control Permit—Equitrans shall obtain and comply with the Department's Chapter 102 Erosion and Sediment Control General Permit (reviewed by Beaver and Allegheny County Conservation Districts) for Earth Disturbance Associated with Oil and Gas Exploration, Production, Processing or Treatment (ESCGP-2) issued pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law and Storm Water Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 680.1—680.17), and all applicable implementing regulations (25 Pa. Code Chapter 102).

3. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits— Equitrans shall obtain and comply with a Department Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit (reviewed by Beaver and Allegheny County Conservation Districts) for the construction, operation and maintenance of all water obstructions and encroachments associated with the project pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law, Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 673.1—693.27), and Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 679.101—679.601.), and all applicable implementing regulations (25 Pa. Code Chapter 105).

4. Water Quality Monitoring—The Department retains the right to specify additional studies or monitoring to ensure that the receiving water quality is not adversely impacted by any operational and construction process that may be employed by Equitrans.

5. *Operation*—Equitrans shall at all times properly operate and maintain all Project facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) which are installed to achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of this Section 401 Water Quality Certification

and all required permits. Proper operation and maintenance includes adequate laboratory controls, appropriate quality assurance procedures, and the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems installed by Equitrans.

6. Inspection—The Project, including all relevant records, are subject to inspection at reasonable hours and intervals by an authorized representative of the Department to determine compliance with this Section 401 Water Quality Certification, including all required State water quality permits and water quality standards. A copy of this certification shall be available for inspection by the Department during such inspections of the Project.

7. Transfer of Projects—If Equitrans intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in the Project which is affected by this Section 401 Water Quality Certification, Equitrans shall serve a copy of this certification upon the prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest at least thirty (30) days prior to the contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the Department Regional Office of such intent. Notice to the Department shall include a transfer agreement signed by the existing and new owner containing a specific date for transfer of certification responsibility, coverage, and liability between them.

8. Correspondence—All correspondence with and submittals to the Department concerning this Section 401 Water Quality Certification shall be addressed to the Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, Gregory W. Holesh, P.E., Environmental Group Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

9. *Reservation of Rights*—The Department may suspend or revoke this State Water Quality Certification if it determines that Applicant has not complied with the terms and conditions of this certification. The Department may require additional measures to achieve compliance with applicable law, subject to Applicant's applicable procedural and substantive rights.

10. Other Laws—Nothing in this State Water Quality Certification shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or relieve Applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties established pursuant to any applicable Federal or State law or regulation.

11. Severability—The provisions of this State Water Quality Certification are severable and should any provision of this certification be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the certification shall not be affected thereby.

Prior to issuance of the final State water quality certification, the Department will consider all relevant and timely comments, suggestions or objections submitted to the Department within 30 days of this notice. Comments should be directed to Gregory W. Holesh, PE, at the above address, or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD). Comments must be submitted in writing and contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions on this proposal. No comments submitted by facsimile will be accepted.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1452. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board Meeting Change

The Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board meeting scheduled for Thursday, September 7, 2017, will be conducted as a conference call and will not be held in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Harrisburg, PA.

The conference call information, agenda and meeting materials for the September 7, 2017, will be available through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Cleanup and Brownfields Advisory Committees," then "Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board"). Questions concerning the meeting should be directed to Troy Conrad, tconrad@pa.gov or (717) 783-9480.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Troy Conrad, (717) 783-9480 or tconrad@pa.gov. TDD users may contact the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1453. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Laboratory Accreditation Advisory Committee Rescheduled Meeting

The September 13, 2017, meeting of the Laboratory Accreditation Advisory Committee has been rescheduled to October 12, 2017. The October 12, 2017, meeting will begin at 9 a.m. in Room 206, Bureau of Laboratories Building, 2575 Interstate Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17105-1467.

Questions concerning the October 12, 2017, meeting should be directed to Aaren Alger, Laboratory Accreditation Program, aaalger@pa.gov or (717) 346-8212. The agenda and meeting materials will be available through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at http:// www.dep.pa.gov.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aaren Alger at (717) 346-8212 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1454. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Planning Grant Awards under Section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act, Act 101 of 1988

The Department of Environmental Protection announces the following grants to Berks County and Blair County under section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (Act 101) (53 P.S. § 4000.901) and section 208 of the Small Business and Household Pollution Prevention Program Act (35 P.S. § 6029.208).

Planning grants are awarded to counties for 80% of approved costs for preparing municipal waste management plans as required by Act 101 for carrying out related studies, surveys, investigations, inquiries, research and analysis, including those related to siting, environmental mediation, education programs on pollution prevention and household hazardous waste (HHW), and providing technical assistance to small businesses for pollution prevention. Grants may be awarded for feasibility studies and project development for municipal waste processing or disposal facilities, except for facilities for the combustion of municipal waste that are not proposed to be operated for the recovery of energy. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101 (53 P.S. §§ 4000.701 and 4000.702) and the availability of funds in the Recycling Fund.

Inquiries regarding the grant offerings should be directed to Mark Vottero, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, P.O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 772-5719 or mvottero@pa.gov.

Act 101, Section 901 Planning Grant				
Region	County	Applicant	Project	Grant
Southcentral Southcentral	Berks Blair	Berks County Blair County	HHW Education HHW Education	\$53,246 \$75,000
				PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1455. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

### **Organ Donation Advisory Committee Meeting**

The Organ Donation Advisory Committee, established under 20 Pa.C.S. § 8622 (relating to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund), will hold a public meeting on Thursday, September 28, 2017, from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. The purpose of the meeting is to review progress in the area of organ and tissue donation in this Commonwealth, recommend education and awareness activities, recommend priorities in expenditures from the Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund (Fund) and advise the Acting Secretary of Health on matters relating to the administration of the Fund. The meeting will be held at the Giant Community Center, 2nd Floor, Giant Food Store, 3301 Trindle Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011.

For additional information or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Christine Bayuk, Program Administrator, Organ and Tissue Donation Program, Division of Nutrition and Physical Activity, Bureau of Health Promotion and Risk Reduction, Room 1000, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA, (717) 787-6214, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice. RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1456. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

### Uniform Construction Code Review and Advisory Council Meeting

The Uniform Construction Code Review and Advisory Council will hold a meeting on September 27, 2017, at 10 a.m. at the Department of Labor and Industry, 651 Boas Street, Room E100, 1st Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17121.

Additional information concerning the meeting may be found on the Department of Labor and Industry web site at www.dli.state.pa.us (select "Uniform Construction Code," then "UCC Review & Advisory Council").

Questions concerning this meeting may be directed to Renee Foley at (717) 783-6304.

ROBERT V. O'BRIEN, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1457. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

### Pennsylvania 9s In A Line Fast Play Game 5012

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania 9s In A Line (hereinafter "9s In A Line"). The game number is PA-5012.

### 2. Definitions:

(a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.

(b) *Bar Code*: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.

(c) *GAME* or *GAMES*: Specific, pre-defined area of a game ticket located in the play area that contains play symbols that, when played according to the instructions, determine whether a player wins a prize. Each GAME is played separately, but winning combinations in four or more GAMES can be combined to win larger prizes as described in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).

(d) *Game Ticket*: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.

(e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.

(f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, and transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.

(g) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.

(h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.

(i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.

(j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.

(k) *PRIZE LEGEND*: The area on the ticket that shows a player the corresponding prize that can be won by matching different winning combinations.

(1) *Progressive Top Prize*: The top prize available for this game that begins with a minimum prize amount that grows at a pre-determined rate every time a ticket is purchased, and then resets to the minimum prize amount whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.

(m) *Winning Ticket*: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.

3. *Price*: The price of a 9s In A Line ticket is \$3.

4. Description of the 9s In A Line lottery game:

(a) The 9s In A Line lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. With the exception of the Progressive Top Prize amount, all prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. 9s In A Line tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.

(b) 9s In A Line is played by matching three 9s in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in four or more GAMES. Players matching three 9s in a line in this manner will win the prize shown in the PRIZE LEGEND. A bet slip is not used to play this game.

(c) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).

(d) A 9s In A Line game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.

(e) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a 9s In A Line game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

(f) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a 9s In A Line game ticket and selecting the 9s In A Line option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

5. Pennsylvania 9s In A Line ticket characteristics:

(a) A 9s In A Line ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code.

(b) *Play Symbols*: Each 9s In A Line ticket play area will contain twelve "GAME" areas. The play symbols located in the "GAME" areas are: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9.

(c) *Prizes*: The prizes, located in the "PRIZE LEG-END," that can be won in this game are: \$3, \$6, \$9, \$18, \$30, \$90, \$900, \$9,000 and the Progressive Top Prize. TheProgressive Top Prize amount starts at \$15,000 andincreases by 11¢ every time a 9s In A Line ticket ispurchased. When Progressive Top Prize winning ticket issold, the Progressive Top Prize resets to \$15,000.

(d) A player can win up to 1 time on a ticket.

(e) Approximate Number of Tickets Available for the Game: Approximately 7,200,000 tickets will be available for sale for the 9s In A Line lottery game.

6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:

(a) All 9s In A Line prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.

(b) A winning 9s In A Line ticket is entitled only to the highest prize won by the winning combinations described below on each game ticket.

(c) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in twelve "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of a "Progressive Top Prize." The amount won under this paragraph is the amount of the Progressive Top Prize, determined by the Lottery Central Computer System, as of the time the winning ticket was purchased. The amount won will be a minimum of \$15,000.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in eleven "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$9,000.

(e) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in ten "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$900.

(f) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in nine "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$90.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in eight "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in seven "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$18.

(i) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in six "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$9.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in five "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$6.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which three 9s are found in a vertical, horizontal or diagonal line in four "GAMES," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3.

7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Chances of Winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

Get Three 9s In A Vertical, Horizontal Or Diagonal Line In Four Or More GAMES, Win Prize Shown In PRIZE LEGEND Below. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 7,200,000 Tickets
9s IN A LINE IN 4 GAMES	\$3	9.01	799,200
9s IN A LINE IN 5 GAMES	\$6	16.67	432,000
9s IN A LINE IN 6 GAMES	\$9	15.38	468,000
9s IN A LINE IN 7 GAMES	\$18	50	144,000
9s IN A LINE IN 8 GAMES	\$30	640	11,250
9s IN A LINE IN 9 GAMES	\$90	1,371	5,250
9s IN A LINE IN 10 GAMES	\$900	48,000	150
9s IN A LINE IN 11 GAMES	\$9,000	240,000	30
9s IN A LINE IN 12 GAMES	\$15,000*	240,000	30

Each "GAME" is played separately.

\*PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE: The minimum value of the PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE is \$15,000. The PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE increases by 11¢ every time a ticket is purchased, and resets to \$15,000 whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

8. Ticket Responsibility:

(a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game

ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.

(b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.

(c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.

9. Ticket Validation and Requirements:

(a) *Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets*. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:

 $\left(1\right)$  The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.

(2) The game ticket must be intact.

(3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.

(4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.

(5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.

(6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.

(7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.

(8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.

(b) *Invalid or defective game tickets*: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.

10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:

(a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.

(b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.

(c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.

(d) Pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, the retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:

(1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;

(2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;

(3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and

(4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).

(e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.

(f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.

11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this subsection. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.

12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.

13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Progressive Top Prize Restrictions:

(a) An amount of  $11 \varphi$  from the sale of each 9s In A Line ticket will be accumulated in the Progressive Top Prize pool.

(b) *Prize Amount*: The amount of the Progressive Top Prize at the time a ticket is purchased can only be verified through the Lottery's Central Computer System. Any advertisement or any materials describing the amount of the Progressive Top Prize are only valid as of the time they are posted. If any discrepancy exists between this notice and any material describing or advertising the 9s In A Line game, this notice and the data contained in the Lottery's Central Computer System shall govern.

(c) The Progressive Top Prize and all other prizes are subject to availability at the time of purchase. The Lottery is not responsible for prizes that are not awarded due to technical issues. In the event of a Progressive Top Prize being reset without the actual sale of a Progressive Top Prize winning ticket, all prize money that had accumulated into the Progressive Top Prize pool (i.e.  $11\phi$ from the sale of each ticket) shall be awarded as part of the next Progressive Top Prize won.

15. Governing Law:

(a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play 9s In A Line lottery game.

(b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.

16. Retailer Compensation:

(a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.

(b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.

17. *Retailer Incentive Programs*. The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play 9s In A Line lottery game tickets.

18. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

19. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote 9s In A Line or through normal communications methods.

20. *Applicability*: This notice applies only to the 9s In A Line lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1458. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Pennsylvania Bling Bling Buck\$ Fast Play Game 5013

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Bling Bling Buck\$ (hereinafter "Bling Bling Buck\$"). The game number is PA-5013.

### 2. Definitions:

(a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.

(b) *Bar Code*: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.

(c) *BLING BLING NUMBERS*: The numbers found in the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" area and generated via quick pick that, when matched against the numbers found in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.

(d) *Game Ticket*: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.

(e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.

(f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, and transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.

(g) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.

(h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.

(i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.

(j) *PRIZE*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.

(k) *Progressive Top Prize*: The top prize available for this game that begins with a minimum prize amount that grows at a pre-determined rate every time a ticket is purchased, and then resets to the minimum prize amount whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.

(1) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers found in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area and generated via quick pick that, when matched against the numbers found in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.

(m) *Winning Ticket*: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.

(n) YOUR NUMBERS: The numbers found in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area and generated via quick pick that, when matched against the "WINNING NUMBERS" area and the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.

3. *Price*: The price of a Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket is \$2.

4. Description of the Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game:

(a) The Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. With the exception of the Progressive Top Prize amount, all prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. Bling Bling Buck\$ tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.

(b) Bling Bling Buck\$ is played by matching the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area to the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" and "BLING BLING NUMBERS" areas. A player matching a play symbol in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area with the same play symbol in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area will win the prize shown under the matching "YOUR NUM-BERS" play symbol. A player matching a play symbol in the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" area with the same play symbol in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area will win double the prize shown under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol. A bet slip is not used to play this game.

(c) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).

(d) A Bling Bling Buck\$ game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.

(e) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a Bling Bling Buck\$ game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

(f) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Bling Bling Buck\$ game ticket and selecting the Bling Bling Buck\$ option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

5. Pennsylvania Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket characteristics:

(a) A Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code.

(b) *Play Symbols*: Each Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket play area will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "BLING BLING NUMBERS" area, and a "YOUR NUM-BERS" area. The play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, the "YOUR NUMBERS" area and the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWETN), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRTY), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), and 40 (FORTY).

(c) *Prize Symbols*: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are:  $$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL),  $$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV),  $$40^{.00}$  (FORTY),  $$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN) and PROGRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE).

(d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$25, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$500 and the Progressive Top Prize. The Progressive Top Prize amount starts at \$7,000 and increases by 9¢ every time a Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket is purchased. When Progressive Top Prize winning ticket is sold, the Progressive Top Prize resets to \$7,000.

(e) A player can win up to 7 times on a ticket.

(f) Approximate Number of Tickets Available for the Game: Approximately 4,800,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game.

6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:

(a) All Bling Bling Buck\$ prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.

(b) A winning Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket is entitled only to the highest prize won by the winning combinations described below on each game ticket.

(c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of PRO-GRESSIVE (TOP PRIZE) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of a "Progressive Top Prize." The amount won under this paragraph is the amount of the Progressive Top Prize, determined by the Lottery Central Computer System, as of the time the winning ticket was purchased. The amount won will be a minimum of \$7,000.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.

(f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50<sup>.00</sup> (FIFTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50<sup>.00</sup> (FIFTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25<sup>.00</sup> (TWY FIV) appears in the "PRIZE" area

under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.

(o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOR DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.

(t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $4^{00}$  (FOR DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" matches either of the "BLING BLING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(w) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Chances of Winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of YOUR NUMBERS Match Any WINNING NUMBER, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 4,800,000 Tickets
\$2	\$2	8.55	561,600
$2 \times 2$	\$4	66.67	72,000
\$2 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$2 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$5	23.26	206,400
\$4 \$5	\$4	66.67	72,000
		35.71	134,400
$5 \times 2$	\$10	1,000	4,800
$(\$2 \times 3) + \$4$	\$10	1,000	4,800
(\$4 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER) + \$2	\$10	142.86	33,600
\$5 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$10	166.67	28,800
\$10	\$10	500	9,600
$5 \times 4$	\$20	1,000	4,800
$(\$4 \times 4) + (\$2 \times 2)$	\$20	2,000	2,400
$((\$2 \text{ w/ BLING BLING NUMBER}) \times 3) + (\$4 \times 2)$	\$20	2,000	2,400
\$10 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$20	500	9,600
\$20	\$20	2,000	2,400
$(\$10 \times 2) + \$5$	\$25	1,250	3,840
$(\$5 \times 3) + \$10$	\$25	1,429	3,360
\$20 + \$5	\$25	1,429	3,360
$((\$5 \text{ w/ BLING BLING NUMBER}) \times 2) + 5$	\$25	1,429	3,360
(\$10 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER) + \$5	\$25	3,333	1,440

When Any Of YOUR NUMBERS Match Any WINNING NUMBER, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 4,800,000 Tickets
\$25	\$25	2,500	1,920
$\$20 \times 2$	\$40	5,000	960
$(\$10 \times 2) + \$20$	\$40	5,000	960
$((\$5 \text{ w/ BLING BLING NUMBER}) \times 3) +$	\$40	5,000	960
\$10	+	-,	
(\$10 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER) + \$20	\$40	2,500	1,920
\$20 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$40	2,500	1,920
\$40	\$40	3,333	1,440
$$25 \times 2$	\$50	3,429	1,400
$(\$5 \times 3) + \$25 + \$10$	\$50	3,429	1,400
$(\$20 \times 2) + \$10$	\$50	4,000	1,200
\$25 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$50	4,000	1,200
\$50	\$50	4,000	1,200
$$25 \times 4$	\$100	16,000	300
$\$50 \times 2$	\$100	16,000	300
(\$25 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER) × 2	\$100	16,000	300
\$50 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$100	16,000	300
\$100	\$100	20,000	240
$$50 \times 4$	\$200	48,000	100
$(\$50 \times 2) + (\$25 \times 2) + (\$20 \times 2) + \$10$	\$200	48,000	100
\$100 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER	\$200	48,000	100
\$200	\$200	48,000	100
$(\$200 \times 2) + \$100$	\$500	480,000	10
(\$200 w/ BLING BLING NUMBER) +	\$500	480,000	10
$(\$25 \times 3) + (\$10 \times 2) + \$5$		,	
\$500	\$500	480,000	10
PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE	\$7,000	240,000	20
			1 1

When any of "YOUR NUMBERS" match either "BLING BLING NUMBER," win double the prize shown under the matching number.

\* PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE: The minimum value of the PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE is \$7,000. The PROGRESSIVE TOP PRIZE increases by 9¢ every time a ticket is purchased, and resets to \$7,000 whenever a top prize winning ticket is sold.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

#### 8. Ticket Responsibility:

(a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.

(b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.

(c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.

9. Ticket Validation and Requirements:

(a) *Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets*. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:

(1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.

(2) The game ticket must be intact.

(3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.

(4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.

(5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.

(6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.

(7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.

(8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.

(b) *Invalid* or *defective game tickets*: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.

10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:

(a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.

(b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.

(c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present

the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.

(d) Pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, the retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:

(1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;

(2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;

(3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and

(4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).

(e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.

(f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.

11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this subsection. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.

12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.

13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Progressive Top Prize Restrictions:

(a) An amount of  $9\phi$  from the sale of each Bling Bling Buck\$ ticket will be accumulated in the Progressive Top Prize pool.

(b) *Prize Amount*: The amount of the Progressive Top Prize at the time a ticket is purchased can only be verified through the Lottery's Central Computer System. Any advertisement or any materials describing the amount of the Progressive Top Prize are only valid as of the time they are posted. If any discrepancy exists between this notice and any material describing or advertising the Bling Bling Buck\$ game, this notice and the data contained in the Lottery's Central Computer System shall govern.

(c) The Progressive Top Prize and all other prizes are subject to availability at the time of purchase. The Lottery is not responsible for prizes that are not awarded due to technical issues. In the event of a Progressive Top Prize being reset without the actual sale of a Progressive Top Prize winning ticket, all prize money that had accumulated into the Progressive Top Prize pool (i.e.  $9\phi$  from the sale of each ticket) shall be awarded as part of the next Progressive Top Prize won.

15. Governing Law:

(a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game.

(b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.

16. Retailer Compensation:

(a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.

(b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.

17. *Retailer Incentive Programs.* The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game tickets.

18. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

19. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Bling Bling Buck\$ or through normal communications methods.

20. *Applicability*: This notice applies only to the Bling Bling Buck\$ lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1459. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### Findings

Under section 2002(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P.S. § 512(b)) establishing the Department of Transportation (Department), the Director of the Bureau of Project Delivery, as delegated by the Secretary of Transportation, makes the following written finding:

The Department is planning the following listed projects. Environmental and Section 4(f) Documentation have been developed for the following identified projects to evaluate the potential environmental impacts caused by these projects. The Section 4(f) documents also serve as the Section 2002 Evaluation. The approved documents are available in the CE/EA Expert System at http:// www.dotdom2.state.pa.us/ceea/ceeamain.nsf. The environmental, economic, social and other effects of the proposed projects have been considered. Based upon studies, there is no feasible and prudent alternative to the use of the Section 2002 resources for the proposed identified projects, and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize the effects.

### • SR 0034, Section 000—South Middleton Township, Cumberland County.

*Project Description*: The Department, through the P3 Rapid Bridge Replacement Project (RBRP), proposes to replace the SR 0034, Section 000 bridge over Hunters Run. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: Bridge and Roadway Programmatic Agreement (BRPA) Categorical Exclusion (CE) Evaluation, approved on March 1, 2017, a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on February 6, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on February 6, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The SR 0034 bridge is located within the Appalachian Trail Historic District, which is eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). The bridge will be treated as a noncontributing structure because the project will have no adverse effect on the Appalachian Trail Historic District. New right-of-way (ROW) acquisition totaling 0.11 acre will be required from properties within the boundary of the Appalachian Trail Historic District to accommodate any bridge and roadway widening and the wing walls. The Appalachian National Scenic Trail runs through the project area and across the SR 0034 bridge. Approximately 0.19 acre of permanent ROW from the Appalachian National Scenic Trail will be required for the project.

#### • SR 0062, Section B02—Borough of Tionesta, Forest County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 0062, Section B02 bridge over Tubbs Run. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

Environmental Documents: Level 2 CE Evaluation, approved on March 23, 2017, a Determination of Section 4(f)

De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on March 7, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on March 7, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Tionesta Historic District, located in all four bridge quadrants, was determined eligible for the NRHP. The project requires the acquisition of 0.10 acre of ROW from within the Tionesta Historic District, including 0.03 acre of ROW from a contributing property. The Fish and Boat Commission boat launch property (Tionesta Access Area) in the southwest quadrant of the project is considered a Section 4(f) recreational resource. Permanent impacts to this resource total 0.04 acre of ROW.

### • SR 0078, Section 12M—Greenwich Township, Berks County.

*Project Description*: This project involves the reconstruction of an 8-mile section of Interstate 78/US 22 in Berks and Lehigh Counties. The improvements also include widening or replacement of structures in the project area, the addition of truck climbing lanes in both directions, widening roadway shoulders and improving sight distance. Minimal upgrades and some repaving will be done to the other roadways within the project area.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 2 CE Reevaluation, approved on January 3, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on June 30, 2014.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: There are three properties within the project area eligible for listing on the NRHP. Approximately 1.94 acres of land will be required from the Maiden Creek Charcoal Furnace. Approximately 1.28 acres of land will be required from the Heim Farm Property. Approximately 3.5 acres of land will be required from the Kengle Farm Property.

### • SR 0188, Section 10M—Jefferson Township, Greene County.

*Project Description*: The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 0188, Section 10M (Jefferson Road) bridge over an unnamed tributary to South Fork Tenmile Creek. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Reevaluation, approved on January 31, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on March 30, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The John Rex Farm property is listed on the NRHP. The property is located in the northwest quadrant of the proposed project and a total of 0.0668 acre of permanent ROW acquisition will be required from within the NRHP boundary.

### • SR 0222, Section 23S—Maxatawny Township, Berks County.

*Project Description*: The project consists of the replacement of the intersection between SR 0222 and SR 1024 (Long Lane) with a hybrid roundabout.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 1b CE Evaluation, approved on March 16, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on February 13, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Hottenstein Rural Historic District was determined eligible for listing on the NRHP. It consists of three farm complexes over approximately 241.2 acres located on both the north and south sides of SR 0222. Approximately 0.04 acre of permanent ROW from the Hottenstein Rural Historic District will be required for this project.

### • SR 0232, Section HBQ—District Wide Bridge Rehab Group in Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties.

*Project Description*: The proposed project includes the rehabilitation of the SR 1002 (Sugan Road) bridge over Cuttalossa Creek, the SR 1045 (Hares Hill Road) bridge over French Creek, the SR 4031 (Ridge Pike) bridge over Perkiomen Creek and the SR 4003 (Wissahickon Avenue) bridge over Monoshone Creek.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation was approved on March 17, 2017, and four Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties were approved on March 6, 2017 (three) and March 8, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The SR 1002 bridge over Cuttalossa Creek is a contributing resource to the Cuttalossa Valley Historic District, which is listed on the NRHP. The SR 1045 (Hares Hill Road) bridge was built in 1869, and was listed on the NRHP for its engineering and transportation significance. The SR 4031 (Ridge Pike) bridge was built in 1798-1799, and was listed on the NRHP for its engineering significance. The Wissahickon Avenue (SR 4003) culvert over Monoshone Creek is located in Fairmount Park and is eligible as a contributing resource to Fairmount Park Historic District, which is listed on the NRHP.

### • SR 0233, Section 000—Greene Township, Franklin County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 0233, Section 000 (Rocky Mountain Road) bridge over Carbaugh Run. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 1b CE Evaluation, approved on January 4, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on December 14, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The new bridge will require approximately 0.12 acre of ROW from the approximately 1,130-acre Caledonia State Park that qualifies as a Section 4(f)/ Section 2002 resource.

### • SR 0340, Section 011—Salisbury Township, Lancaster County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 0340, Section 011 bridge over Pequea Creek. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 2 CE Evaluation, approved on February 23, 2017, and a Final Individual Section 4(f) Evaluation approved on January 13, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The demolition of the bridge, a contributing component of the Pequea North Rural Historic District, will result in an Adverse Effect on the historic district. The new bridge will require land from four contributing properties within the historic district totaling 0.172 acre.

### • SR 1001, Section A01—Colebrook Township, Clinton County.

*Project Description*: The proposed project includes the reconstruction of the SR 1001 bridge over Lick Run.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on March 16, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on March 14, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: There will be permanent ROW acquisition totaling 0.01 acre from Colebrook Township Park, a Section 4(f)/Section 2002resource.

### • SR 1016, Section 000—Huntington and Tyrone Townships, Adams County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 1016, Section 000 (Upper Bermudian Road) bridge over Bermudian Creek. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 2 CE Reevaluation, approved on February 22, 2017, and a Nationwide/ Programmatic Section 4(f) Evaluation for Projects that Necessitate the Use of Historic Bridges approved on July 25, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Northern Adams County Fruitbelt Historic District was determined eligible for listing on the NRHP. The entire project area is within the historic district and the SR 1016 bridge is a contributing element to the historic district.

### • SR 1024, Section 000—Ephrata Township, Lancaster County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 1024, Section 000 bridge over Indian Run. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on March 17, 2017, a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on May 31, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Keller Farm, located west of Indian Run on the north side of SR 1024, was determined eligible for listing on the NRHP. The project will require the acquisition of 0.04 acre of ROW from the Keller Farm to accommodate minor profile adjustments and new scour protection.

### • SR 1048, Section 000—East Earl and Brecknock Townships, Lancaster County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 1048, Section 000 bridge over Black Creek. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on March 21, 2017 and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on July 1, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Christian Schneder House/Farm, located in the northeast quadrant of the project study area, is eligible for listing on the NRHP. The project will require the acquisition of 0.04 acre of ROW.

### • SR 2007, Section 012—Washington Township, Snyder County.

*Project Description*: The proposed project consists of replacing the SR 2007, Section 012 bridge over a tributary to Middle Creek. The project also includes minor approach roadway work, guide rail updates and drainage improvements.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on January 9, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on December 21, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The Inch (Gemberling) Farmstead is eligible for listing on the NRHP. The proposed project will require approximately 0.014 acre of permanent ROW from the resource.

### • SR 3013, Section 002—Jefferson Township, Fayette County.

*Project Description:* The Department, through the P3 RBRP, proposes to replace the SR 3013, Section 002 bridge over Middle Run. The project also includes updating guiderail, improving drainage, and milling and overlaying the approaches. Minor profile adjustments along the roadway approaches are also anticipated.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Reevaluation, approved on January 31, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on March 21, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The proposed project will require approximately 0.05 acre of permanent ROW from the 663-acre State Game Lands No. 238 that qualifies as a Section 4(f)/Section 2002 resource.

### • SR 3023, Section 011—Martic Township, Lancaster County.

*Project Description:* The proposed project involves the rehabilitation of the existing structure carrying SR 3023 (Frogtown Road) over Pequea Creek. The anticipated structure work will involve replacement of the bridge deck and beams, as well as the repair of the pier and abutments. The approach roadway work will be limited to the tie-ins with the existing roadway, guide rail updates, and replacement of an existing 18" pipe under T-424 (Horse Hollow Road).

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on February 14, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on January 26, 2016.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: Sickman's Mill, located within the project area, is eligible for listing on the NRHP. The proposed project will require acquisition of approximately 0.018 acre of ROW from Sickman's Mill.

#### • SR 7101, Section BR—Annville Township, Lebanon County.

*Project Description*: The project consists of the replacement of the South Spruce Street bridge over the Quit-tapahilla Creek.

*Environmental Documents*: Level 1b CE Evaluation, approved on March 23, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Public Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and/or Waterfowl Refuges, State Forest Land and State Game Land approved on February 10, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The proposed project will require approximately 0.047 acre of permanent ROW from the 34-acre Quittie Creek Nature Park that qualifies as a Section 4(f)/Section 2002 resource.

### • SR 7225, Section 000–Worth Township, Centre County.

*Project Description*: The proposed project includes the reconstruction of the Township Road 348 (Ardery Hollow Road) bridge over Ardery Run.

*Environmental Documents*: BRPA CE Evaluation, approved on March 10, 2017, and a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use Section 2002 No Adverse Use Historic Properties approved on March 3, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The J. Ardrey Farm is eligible for listing on the NRHP. There will be permanent ROW acquisition totaling 0.043 acre from the J. Ardrey Farm.

### • SR 9900, Section LBR—Leroy Township, Bradford County.

*Project Description*: The project includes the removal of Bradford County bridge No. 16, which carried Curtis Wright Road (T-332) over Towanda Creek until 2011 when the bridge was closed. T-332 will be vacated north of the bridge and south of the bridge upon completion of the project.

*Environmental Documents*: CE Level 2 Evaluation, approved on March 29, 2017, and a Nationwide/ Programmatic Section 4(f) Evaluation for Projects that Necessitate the Use of Historic Bridges document approved on February 17, 2017.

Proposed Use of Section 4(f)/2002 Resources: The NRHP-eligible Kelley bridge (county bridge No. 16) that carries Curtis Wright Road (T-332) over Towanda Creek is historically and technologically significant. The bridge is structurally deficient and of insufficient capacity. It has been closed since 2011 and it will be removed. Bradford County has replaced and reopened the nearby Crofut Road (T-323) bridge (No. 17) maintaining a crossing over Towanda Creek.

GEORGE W. MCAULEY, Jr., PE, Deputy Secretary for Highway Administration

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1460. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Green Light—Go: Pennsylvania's Municipal Signal Partnership Program; Invitation to Submit Applications

Under 74 Pa.C.S. Chapter 92 (relating to traffic signals) and 75 Pa.C.S. § 9511(e.1) (relating to allocation of proceeds), the Department of Transportation (Depart-

ment) established Green Light—Go: Pennsylvania's Municipal Signal Partnership Program, also known as the Green Light—Go Program. The Green Light—Go Program is a competitive application and reimbursement grant program whereby municipalities and metropolitan or rural planning organizations can request financial assistance for existing traffic signal maintenance and operations activities identified in 75 Pa.C.S. § 9511(e.1).

The act of July 20, 2016 (P.L. 861, No. 101) (Act 101) amended 74 Pa.C.S. Chapter 92, 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 3112 and 3117 (relating to traffic-control signals; and automated red light enforcement systems in certain municipalities) and 75 Pa.C.S. § 9511. Act 101 made several changes impacting the Green Light—Go Program. Those amendments include, inter alia, changes to the definition of a "municipality" under 74 Pa.C.S. § 9201 (relating to definitions) and a change to the local match requirements. A 20% match from municipalities or metropolitan or rural planning organizations is required under 75 Pa.C.S. § 9511(e.1)(4).

During Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-2018, up to \$40 million will be allocated to municipalities or planning organizations for upgrading traffic signals to light-emitting diode technology and intelligent transportation applications, such as autonomous and connected vehicle-related technology, performing regional operations such as retiming, developing special event plans and monitoring traffic signals, and for maintaining and operating traffic signals.

The Department invites municipalities and metropolitan or rural planning organizations to submit electronic applications using the form at https://www.dotgrants. state.pa.us/GLG/Module/PADOT/BOMO\_GLG\_Default. aspx. Applications and attachments should be e-mailed to RA-PDSIGNALFUNDING@pa.gov. The Department will be accepting Green Light—Go Program applications between September 2, 2017, and November 9, 2017.

Additional information on the Green Light—Go Program requirements, guidelines, application evaluation criteria, corridor designations and the Department's corridor prioritization can be found on the Department's Traffic Signal web site at http://www.dot.state.pa.us/ Portal%20Information/Traffic%20Signal%20Portal/Index. html.

If municipalities or metropolitan or rural planning organizations are awarded funding, all invoices and status updates will be requested through the Department's dotGrants system at http://www.dot34.state.pa.us/. Municipalities and metropolitan or rural planning organizations not currently utilizing the dotGrants system should start the process to get access once the application has been submitted.

Questions should be directed to Daniel Farley, Manager, Traffic Operations Deployment and Maintenance, Bureau of Maintenance and Operations, Department of Transportation, 400 North Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-0333, RA-PDSIGNALFUNDING@pa.gov.

> LESLIE S. RICHARDS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1461. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

### Rausch Creek Land, LP v. Department of Environmental Protection and Porter Associates, Inc., Permittee; EHB Doc. No. 2017-070-L

Rausch Creek Land, LP has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of NPDES Permit No. PA0595314 to Porter Associates, Inc. for Porter Stripping operation located in Porter Township, Schuylkill County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Center at (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.81 (relating to intervention). Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

THOMAS W. RENWAND,

Chair person

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1462. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

### **Meetings Scheduled**

The Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) has scheduled the following meetings: Thursday, September 7, 2017—Council meeting at 10 a.m. and Data Systems Committee meeting at 2 p.m.

The meetings will be accessible at 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101. The public is invited to attend. Persons who need accommodation due to a disability and want to attend should contact Reneé Greenawalt at (717) 232-6787 at least 24 hours in advance so that arrangements can be made.

JOE MARTIN,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1463. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

### Capital Advantage Assurance Company (CABC-131157380); Individual MU PPO—Transitional Filing; Rate Filing

Capital Advantage Assurance Company submitted a rate filing to increase the premium rates for its Indi-

vidual medically underwritten PPO Non-Grandfathered Plans. The filing proposes a rate increase of 30.0% and will affect approximately 4,472 members. The proposed rate increase will generate an annualized revenue of approximately \$3.4 million and will be effective January 1, 2018.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to November 16, 2017, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Other Health Rate Filings").

A copy of the filing is also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written or e-mail comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, rmathur@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1464. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P.L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile insurance policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held as follows. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in Room 2026, Piatt Building, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Appeal of Cameil D. Williams; File No. 17-115-209771; Allstate Fire & Casualty Insurance Company; Doc. No. P17-08-013; September 19, 2017, 11 a.m.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Acting Insurance Commissioner (Acting Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Acting Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Acting Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Human Resources at (717) 705-4194.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1465. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### PATIENT SAFETY AUTHORITY

### Public Meeting

The Patient Safety Authority (Authority), established by section 303 of the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error Act (MCARE) Act (40 P.S. § 1303.303), announces a meeting of the Authority's Board to be held at the Conference Center, Central Penn College, 600 Valley Road, Summerdale, PA 17093 at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, September 12, 2017.

Individuals with questions regarding this meeting, which is open to the public, should contact the Authority at (717) 346-0469.

REGINA M. HOFFMAN, RN, BSN, MBA, CPPS, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1466. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

### Environmental Assessment Approval for PENN-VEST Funding Consideration

Scope: Clean Water and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Projects for October 18, 2017, Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) Board meeting consideration.

Description: PENNVEST, which administers the Commonwealth's Clean Water Revolving Fund (CWSRF) and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF), is intended to be the funding source for the following projects. The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of these projects, and the information received in the Environmental Report for these projects, has not identified any significant, adverse environmental impact resulting from any of the proposed projects. The Department hereby approves the Environmental Assessment for each project. If no significant comments are received during this comment period, the Environmental Assessment will be considered approved and funding for the project will be considered by PENNVEST.

To be considered, the Department must receive comments on this approval on or by October 2, 2017. Electronic comments should be submitted using the Department's eComment site at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/ eComment. Written comments can be submitted by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov, or by mail to the Policy Office, Department of Environmental Protection, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063. Use "PENNVEST SRF-Environmental Assessment" as the subject line in written communication.

For further information about the approval of the following Environmental Assessments or the Clean Water Revolving Loan Program and Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Program contact Richard Wright at riwright@pa.gov, the Bureau of Clean Water, Department of Environmental Protection, P.O. Box 8774, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8774, (717) 772-4059 or visit the Department's web site at http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Water/ CleanWater/InfrastructureFinance/Pages/default.aspx.

CWSRF Projects Being Considered:

Applicant:	Lake City Municipal Sewer Authority
County:	Erie
Applicant Address:	1150 Maple Avenue, Lake City, PA 16423

*Project Description*: The proposed project includes the construction of two new aerobic digesters with fine bubble membrane diffusers; construction of a sludge press building housing one rotary sludge press, sludge pump, polymer feed and flocculator; addition of course air diffusers to the existing rotating biological contactors (RBC); replacement of the RBCs with new units including media, shafts, bearings and drives; modification of the chlorine contact tanks to remove dechlorination equipment, add aeration and increase the liquid capacity; installation of a new standalone dechlorination tank with aeration; providing a new lift station for the plant drainage; replacement of the forcemain within the plant; and assorted other improvements.

Problem Description: The Department and Lake City Borough entered into a Consent Order and Agreement (Agreement) on March 25, 2016, to address noncompliance of the Lake City Municipal Sewer Authority waste-water treatment plant (WWTP). The Agreement required implementation of the Borough's Act 537 Plan (Plan) which addressed solids handling concerns and further created the opportunity to review the entire WWTP to meet the future needs of Lake City Borough and adjacent areas in Girard Township. In this regard, the Plan concluded with a proposed rerate of the existing WWTP to a hydraulic design capacity of 1.061 million gallons per day and an organic design capacity of 1,325 lbs BOD5/ day. This upgrade and expansion project will allow the plant to adequately manage solids, afford reliability and efficiency to its operation, and have the capacity to allow connection of currently unsewered areas of Lake City Borough as well as areas in neighboring Girard Township that are experiencing sewage compliance problems.

Applicant:	Fairchance Georges Joint Municipal Sewage Authority
County:	Fayette
Applicant Address:	141 Big Six Road, Smithfield, PA 15478

*Project Description*: Proposed construction of approximately 61,150 linear feet of 8-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 13,500 linear feet of 10-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 7,400 linear feet of 6-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 7,650 linear feet of 8-inch PVC force main; York Run Pump Station, sewage treatment plant (STP) expansion; 330 sewer lateral connections; and appurtenances to serve existing residences with malfunctioning onlot septic systems in the York Run and Collier areas of Georges Township with treatment provided at the existing Fairchance Georges Joint Municipal Sewage Authority STP. *Problem Description*: Existing malfunctioning onlot septic systems discharge partially treated sewage to ground and stream.

Applicant:	Ebensburg Municipal Authority
County:	Cambria
Applicant Address:	300 West High Street, Ebensburg, PA 15931

Project Description: Proposed construction of approximately 48,000 linear feet of 8-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 6,850 linear feet of 10-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 1,600 linear feet of 12-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 2,250 linear feet of 15-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 1,425 linear feet of 18-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 300 linear feet of 21-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 20,000 linear feet of 6-inch PVC sewer laterals; 2,000 linear feet of 4-inch PVC sewer laterals; 380 manholes; 915 sewer lateral connections; 1,800 linear feet of storm sewer; and appurtenances to replace existing combined sewers and eliminate 2 combined sewer wet weather overflows in accordance with NPDES Permit No. PA0022292 with treatment provided at the existing Ebensburg Municipal Authority STP.

*Problem Description*: The combined sewer overflows discharge untreated sewage to stream.

Applicant:	Hastings Area Sewer Authority
County:	Cambria
Applicant Address:	207-1 Fifth Avenue, Hastings, PA 16646

*Project Description*: Proposed construction of approximately 53,000 linear feet of 8-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 200 linear feet of 10-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 375 linear feet of 12-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 750 linear feet of 15-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 750 linear feet of 18-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 500 linear feet of 24-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 275 manholes; 700 sewer lateral connections; and appurtenances to replace existing sewers with treatment provided at the existing Hastings Area Sewer Authority STP.

*Problem Description*: Existing sewers are currently a source of excess wet weather flows which cause wet weather sewage overflows to the stream.

Applicant:	City of Johnstown
County:	Cambria
Applicant Address:	401 Washington Street, Johnstown, PA 15901

*Project Description*: Proposed construction of approximately 21,800 linear feet of 8-inch PVC open-cut sewer; 1,700 linear feet of 10-inch PVC open-cut sewer; 600 linear feet of 12-inch PVC open-cut sewer; 9,800 linear feet of 6-inch PVC lateral sewer; 8,400 linear feet of 8-inch high-density polyethylene slip lining sewer; 205 manholes; 510 lateral inspection ports; and appurtenances to rehabilitate the existing sanitary sewers in the Kernville area of the City of Johnstown with treatment provided at the existing Johnstown—Dornick Point STP.

*Problem Description*: City of Johnstown sewers are currently a source of excess wet weather flows which contribute to downstream wet weather overflows to the stream.

Applicant:	West Taylor Township
County:	Cambria
Applicant Address:	712 Cooper Avenue, Johnstown, PA 15906

*Project Description*: Proposed construction of approximately 5,000 linear feet of 8-inch PVC sanitary sewer; 3,150 linear feet of 8-inch cured in place pipe (CIPP) lining of sanitary sewer; 1,000 linear feet of 6-inch CIPP lining of sanitary sewer; 35 new manholes; 20 manhole rehabilitations; 95 sewer lateral connections; and appurtenances to rehabilitate the existing sanitary sewers and to serve new customers with malfunctioning onlot septic systems with treatment provided at the existing Johnstown—Dornick Point STP.

*Problem Description*: West Taylor Township sewers are currently a source of excess wet weather flows which contribute to downstream wet weather sewage overflows to the stream.

DWSRF Projects Being Considered:

Applicant:	Reade Township Municipal Authority
County:	Cambria
Applicant Address:	1032 Skyline Drive, Blandburg, PA 16619

*Project Description*: Proposed project includes three contracts. Contract 2017-1 will replace a portion of the SR 0053 waterline with approximately 1,350 linear feet of 6-inch water distribution line and appurtenances. Contract 2017-2 will replace approximately 8,750 linear feet of raw waterline with new 10-inch PVC raw water transmission main from an existing well to the disinfection facility and pump station located at the intersection of SR 1024 and Cambria Mills Road. Contract 2017-3 will replace approximately 420 water meter pits with new meters and pressure reducing valves near the property line of existing customers.

Problem Description: The existing water lines and appurtenances within the project areas are antiquated and the suspected contribution to raw water loss and leakage within the system. Most of the water lines are cast iron and are susceptible to a buildup of tuberculation. The buildup of tuberculation within SR 0053 is believed to be a major factor in pressure loss within the Fallen Timber and Flinton service areas during periods of large water demand. In addition, the antiquated lines within the project area are suspected sources of leakage within the system, contributing to the loss of raw water. The task of locating and repairing leaks within the existing system has become costly and time consuming for the Reade Township Municipal Authority (Authority). Line replacement within the project area will help the Authority to be able to concentrate more on preventive maintenance and the optimization of the treatment process. The majority of the meters within the system are located within private homes and businesses, thus making it difficult for Authority staff to obtain meter reads.

### PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary Department of Environmental Protection

BRION JOHNSON,

Executive Director

Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority [Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1467. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by September 18, 2017. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

### Applications of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-2017-2619628. Comfort Healthcare Solutions, LLC (1246 Elson Road, Brookhaven, Delaware County, PA 19015) persons in paratransit service, from points in the Counties of Delaware, Chester, Bucks, Montgomery, Philadelphia, Allegheny and Lancaster, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; and between points in the County of Northumberland.

A-2017-2619652. Greater Love Home Health Care Transportation, LLC (8600 West Chester Pike, Suite 309, Upper Darby, Delaware County, PA 19082) persons in paratransit service, limited to persons requiring wheelchair van service, between points in the Counties of Delaware, Chester, Bucks and Montgomery, and the City and County of Philadelphia.

**A-2017-2619661.** United Medical Transportation, LLC (6662 Terrace Way, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA 17111) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from points in the Counties of Berks, Columbia, Cumberland, Dauphin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, Schuylkill and York, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

# Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under the application.

A-2017-2597239 (Amended). GE Logistics Solutions, LLC (225 Davis Avenue, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15223) household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

## Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *contract carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

**A-2017-2619982.** Honeybee Transportation, LLC (601 Walnut Street, 12th Floor, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19147) for the right to begin to transport people 17 years of age or younger, as a contract carrier for Trolley Express Philly, Inc., d/b/a ShuttleBee, between points in Philadelphia County; excluding areas under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority. Attor-

ney: Christine Soares, Esquire, Suite 300, Liberty View, 457 Haddonfield Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1468. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due September 18, 2017, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Noble Trucking & Logistics, LLC; Docket No. C-2017-2589809

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Noble Trucking & Logistics, LLC, Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 2195 Morgantown Road, Uniontown, Pennsylvania, 15401.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission to transport property from one point to another in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on February 16, 2017, at Application Docket No. A-2016-2580051.

3. That PUC Motor Carrier Enforcement Officer James Murray attempted to contact the Respondent by telephone and at Respondent's physical address to schedule a Safety Fitness Review, but was unable to contact Respondent. A certified letter was mailed on April 24, 2017, instructing the Respondent to contact Officer Murray. Respondent did not contact the Officer in response to the certified letter, which was received by the Respondent on April 29, 2017.

4. That Respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application with this Commission for abandonment or discontinuance of service.

5. That Respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.3819(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2). The penalty for this violation is revocation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at Docket No. A-2016-2580051.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 7/18/2017

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original shall be mailed to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or may be sent by overnight delivery to: 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Additionally, please serve a copy on:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrichurg, PA 17105 2265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, e-mailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include a fine, the suspension or revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order. Payment must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer, which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Elder Healthcare Solutions, LLC, t/a Elder Healthcare Solutions; Docket No. C-2017-2612673

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Elder Healthcare Solutions, LLC, t/a Elder Healthcare Solutions, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 07, 2017 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 150 Bellevue Drive, York, PA 17403.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on May 29, 2015, at A-8916736.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Bond insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8916736 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 7/18/2017

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Keystone Express, LLC; Docket No. C-2017-2614775

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Keystone Express, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 05, 2017 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 122 Sawmill Road, Liverpool, PA 17045.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 03, 2015, at A-8917518.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance and Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa.Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa.Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8917518 for failure

to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 7/25/2017

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days

5298

of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Mark Callahan, t/a Callahans Gas and Convenient; Docket No. C-2017-2618151

### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Mark Callahan, t/a Callahans Gas and Convenient, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 22, 2017 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 1765, Shavertown, PA 18708.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on September 17, 2012, at A-8914327.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8914327 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/9/2017

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

#### ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1469. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

A-2017-2620056. United Telephone Company of PA, d/b/a Century Link and Airbus DS Communications, Inc. Joint petition of United Telephone Company of PA, d/b/a Century Link and Airbus DS Communications, Inc. for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252e of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

United Telephone Company of PA, d/b/a Century Link and Airbus DS Communications, Inc., by their counsel, filed on August 18, 2017, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of United Telephone Company of PA, d/b/a Century Link and Airbus DS Communications, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1470. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

### THADDEUS STEVENS COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

### **Request for Bids**

Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology is soliciting bids for a CNC Plasma Cutting System for the Metals Fabrication Lab. Bid documents can be obtained from Carrie Harmon, Thaddeus Stevens College, 750 East King Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, (717) 299-7787, harmon@ stevenscollege.edu.

### DR. WILLIAM E. GRISCOM,

President

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-1471. Filed for public inspection September 1, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]